Fairfield Public Schools
Fairfield, CT 06825

TO: Dr. David Title and Members of the Board of Education
FROM: Salvatore Morabito

DATE: September 25, 2012

RE: Osborn Hill Window Replacement Project Testing

Additional PCB Testing Results

This letter is to notify you that the Fairfield Public School District has received the laboratory
results for the additional Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) testing conducted at Osborn Hill
School on August 27 through September 12, 2012, The additional testing was performed to
confirm the effectiveness of the specialized cleaning in room 107, room 108 and of educational
materials removed from the Library Media Center (LMC). In addition, testing was conducted on
extetior soils and on additional materials/spaces within the LMC/gym corridot/toilet room
containment areas.

The results of these additional tests (previously reported verbally to Central Office staff) were
used to determine that rooms!107 and 108 were safe for re-occupancy and that the materials
removed from the LMC were safe for use. Our testing company (AMC Environmental) has
notified both the CT DEEP and the US EPA of its findings.

The analytical results that were attached to the AMC Report will be posted on the Fairfield
Public Schools’ website.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding these PCB test results or the upcoming clean-up,

please feel free to contact me at (203) 255-7363.

Thank you.

c Meg Brown
Central Office Administration
Sands Cleary




September 21, 2012

Mr. Sal Morabito
Fairfield Public Schools
501 Kings Highway East
Fairfield, CT 06824

RE: PCB Air and Bulk Sampling at Osborne Hill Elementary School in Fairfield, CT
Dear Mr. Morabito:
INTRODUCTION

Following the previously published sample data for Osborn Hill School, AMC returned o
the school to assess the identified areas of concern. In this assessment, additional air,
bulk, and wipe samples were obtained from within the remaining containments and
classrooms which have yet to achieve acceptable testing results.

Wipes and bulk samples were obtained from the library/freading-room/hail containment
and the boys/girls bathroom containment. Samples were collecied from the suspended
ceiling grid and above.

Also, air samples were collected from within the two kindergarten classrooms (107 and
108) following specialized cleaning activities.

BACKGROUND

Foliowing the failed air and wipe samples from within the remaining two containments,
Indoor Air Technologies (IAT) returned to OHS fo repeat final cleaning efforis within the
designated areas. Specialized cleaning procedures were implemented throughout the
work areas from floor to ceiling. |AT also cleaned off numerous books from within the
library and placed them into containers to wait wipe testing. After further sampling and
analysis, the data suggests that the reason for the failed air tests in these areas may be
contributed to the ceiling tiles being crossed contaminated during the course of the duct
cleaning activities. As air is pulled from the room by the air scrubbers, the settled PCB's
within and above the acoustical ceiling has the potential to be released into the
surrounding environment inside the containment. In addition, there is potential for
contamination from unidentified breeches within the ductwork from the adjacent
“contaminated” gymnasium and its associated ductwork that travels through the library
area. An evaluation of the shared wall between the two areas (gym & library) as well as
the duct work was performed prior to the initial duct cleaning activities and was found to
be acceptable. The section of the gymnasium ductwork that travels through the library
did not appear to have any breeches within the system.

AMC
Envirenmental,
LLC

Phone;
203.378.5020
Fax:
203.375,7344
Enail:

| amc@ameenviro.com

1~0 Box 423
Stratford, CT
06615

ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING & CONSULTING




Osborne Hill School
September 21, 2012
Page 2 of 8

in the lower wing of the school where the kindergarten classrooms are present, several
sets of air samples have been collected throughout the last several weeks to document
the levels of PCB's within the air. Specifically in the kindergarten (lower) wing rooms
107 and 108, data collected continued to display concentrations that exceeded the EPA
recommended level of 100 ng/m3 of air threshold. Therefore a cleaning effort was
organized and employed that consisted of specialized cleaning procedures. The efforts
included the cleaning of all surfaces and objects within the room using HEPA vacuuming
and wet wiping methods using approved cleaning solvents. During the cleaning, the
area was isolated and was performed under a negative air enclosure. Work was done on
the weekend when no children were present.

A summary of the sampling and results obtained within the school is explained in more
detail in the section below.

SAMPLING AND RESULTS

Alr Samples

Air samples were obtained within the school on August 27, 30 and September 12, 2012,

Al air samples obtained from within the remaining two containments continue to be un-
acceptable, despite repeated attempts to clean the areas. Samples ranged between
500 and 5,000 ng/m3 of air. Below is a table outlining the sample details.

Library/Gym Hall C-01 760
Library C-02 590 C-03* 5000
Girls Bath C-04 1300

* Air sample obtained above the ceiling.

Two sets of air samples were collected from within the kindergarten rooms 107 and 108
during this last assessment. One set was obtained prior to the rooms being cleaned and
another set was obtained following the cleaning efforts. Following the specialized
cleaning, the air samples collected on September 12, 2012 document acceptable levels
of PCB's in air for children under the age of 6 years old.

Room 107 C-01 130 C-01 5.9

Room 108 c-02 170 C-02 22
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Wipe Samples

PCB dust wipes were obtained from several locations on and above the suspended
ceiling within the library, main hall, reading room and boys and girls bathroom. A
number of the wipes collected documented un-acceptable levels of PCB dust still to be
present on surfaces within the containment. The wipes were obtained above ceiling
tiles, the suspended ceiling track and the outside of metal ductwork.

C-01 Library above ceiling on pipe 10 ug/wipe
C-02 Library above ceiling on grid 3.6 ug/wipe
c-03 Library above ceiling on duct 1.6 ug/wipe
c-04 Library above ceiling on ceiling tile 7.1 ug/wipe
C-05 Library ahove ceiling on grid 2.3 ug/wipe

c-01

Girl's bath above ceiling 0.57 ug/wipe
c-02 Boy’s bath above ceiling 0.79 ug/wipe
Cc-03 Reading room above ceiling 0.42 ug/wipe
C-04 Computer room above ceiling 4.3 ug/wipe
Cc-05 Gym hall above ceiling 174 ug/wipe
C-06 Book storage above ceiling 3.4 ug/wipe

Samples documented in bold exceed the EPA recommended levels for PCB's in
dust.’

Representative wipe samples were obtained from several books that were requested to
be removed from the containment. Samples were collected both on the covers and
inside the books. The results of these wipes document no detection of PCB’s on or
within the books. S

P-01 Book Cover — Marco Polo ND
P-02 inside Book — Welcome to Kindergarten ND
P-03 Book Cover — Thidwick Moose ND
P-04 Book Cover — Boo in the Sky ND
P-05 inside Book — Dear Mrs. Larue ND
P-06 Book Cover — The Keeping Quilt ND
P-07 Book Cover — How to Steal a Dog ND
P-08 inside Book — Puppy Love ND
P-09 Book Cover — Stanley Flat Again ND
P-10 Book Cover - Johnny Boo ND
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P11 Book Cover — Secret Agent 3 ND

p-12 Book Cover — Biscuit Wants to Play ND

P-13 inside Book — Worlds End ND

p-14 CD Cover ND

P-15 Power Strip ND
Bulk Samples

As previously discussed, several bulk samples of ceiling tile were obtained from within
the containments. The reason for sampling the ceiling tile was to identify if PCB’s were
present within the ceiling tile itself. The results of the ceiling tile obtained from various
locations within the containments document a range of concentrations in each area.
AMC believes that the presence of PCB's within the ceiling tile and plenum above is

playing a role in the un-acceptable air concentrations documented within the rooms
inside containment.

C-01 Library Ceiling Tile 40 mg/kg
Cc-02 Library Ceiling Tile 39 mg/kg
c-03 Library Ceiling Tile 37 mgfke
C-04 Library Ceiling Tile 55 mg/kg
C-05 Hallway Ceiling Tile 11 mg/fkg
C-06 Hallway Ceiling Tile 12 mg/keg
C-07 Hallway Ceiling Tile : 17 mg/kg
C-08 Reading Room Ceiling Tile 4.0 mgfke
c-09 Reading Room Ceiling Tile 4.6 mg/kg
C-10 Girls Bath Ceiling Tile 8.3 mg/kg
C-i1 Girls Bath Ceiling Tile 10 mg/kg

Samples in bold document levels that exceed the State and Federal guidelines of 1
mg/kg (ppm).

CONCLUSION

The samples obtained during this final clearance sampling inspection document variable
resuits and concerns. The majority of the samples illustrate un-acceptable leveis of PCB
concentrations within the containments. Based off of the results during this phase of
testing, AMC believes that accumulated PCB containing dust within and above the
ceiling tiles is adversely affecting the airborne levels that have been documented within
these areas. AMC recommends removing all ceiling tile from the work area and
disposing of it as a PCB remediation waste. Furthermore, the work areas (within
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containment) will need to be re-cleaned, with focus on the area above the sUspended
ceiling. Additionally, a more aggressive assessment of potential breeches in the shared
wall between the gym and library/hall containment should be conducted. Lastly, the
gymnasium ductwork that travels within the library should be cleaned while the area is
still under containment so that the library, once cleaned, will not need to be re-

incorporated into a work area in the future when a decision is made with what to do with
the gym.

With respect fo the kindergarten wing, the two rooms (107 & 108) are now considered to
be below the 100 ng/m® threshold that EPA recommends. Therefore these rooms will be
considered acceptable based on EPA’s recommended levels. Ongoing surveillance

and monitoring will be carried out to ensure these levels are maintained throughout the
year,

Very truly yours,
Richard Onofrio
Environmental Consultant

RO:so0

Enclosure
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Laboratory Results — PCB Air Samples




con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

August 30, 2012

Accounts Payable

AMC Environmental, LL.C
PO Box 423

Stratford, CT 06615

Project Location: Osborn Hill School
Client Job Number:

Project Number: [none]

Laboratory Work Order Number: 12H0891

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on August 28, 2012, If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

L Vot

Lisa A. Worthington
Project Manager

| Page1of12 CRWPDF87 |
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

AMC Environmental, LL.C
PO Box 423

Stratford, CT 06615
ATTN: Accounts Payable

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

REPORT DATE:  8/30/2012

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION: Osbom Hill School

WORK ORDER NUMBER: 12H0891

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TEST SUB LAB
Air-01 12H0891-01  Indoor air Gym Hall TO-10A/EPA 680
Modified
Air-02 12H0891-02  Indoor air Library TO-10A/EPA 680
Modified
Air-04 12H0891-04  Indoor air Girls Bath TO-10A/EPA 680
Modified

| Page 2 of 12 CRWPDF87
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

1 certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologics listed
in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the

best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

éQ@—éQ{;ZM

Daren J. Damboragian

Laboratory Manager

Page 3 of 12 CRWPDF87
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Project Lacation: Osborn Hill School

Date Received: 8/28/2012
Ficld Sample #: Air-01
Sample ID: 12H0891-01
Sample Matrix: Indoor air
Sampled: 8/27/2012 16:00

Sample Description/Location: Gym Hall
Sub Deseription/Location:

Flow Controller 1D:
Sample Type:
Air Volume L: 1235

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Work Order: 12H0891

TO-10A/EPA 680 Madified

Total pg ug/m3d Date/Time

Analyte Results RL Flag Results RL Dilution  Analyzed Analyst
Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 ND 0.00081 I 8/29/12 12:11 CIM
Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 ND 0.00081 1 8/29/12 12:11 CIM
“Trichlorobiphenyls 0.0082  0.0010 0.0066  0.0008] | 8/29/12 12:11 CIM
Tetrachlorabiphenyls 0.22 0.0020 0.18 0.0016 1 8/29/12 12:11 CIM
Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.56 0.0020 045 0.0016 1 8/29/12 12:11 CIM
Hexachlorobiphenyls 0.15 0.0020 0.12 0.0016 1 8/29/12 12:11 CIM
Heptachlorobiphenyls 0.0076  0.0030 0.0061 0.0024 1 8/29/12 12:11 CIM
Octachlorabiphenyls ND 0.0030 ND 0.0024 | 829/12 12:11 CIM
Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 ND 0.004 1 8/29/12 12:11 CIM
Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 ND 0.004 1 8/29/12 12:11 CIM
Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.94 0.76 1 8/29/12 12:11 CIM

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 852 50-125 8/29/12 12:11

Page 4 of 12 CRWPDF87




con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Project Location: Osborn Hill School
Date Received: 8/28/2012

Field Sample #: Air-02

Sample ID: 12H0891-02

Sample Matrix: Indoor air

Sampled: 8/27/2012 16:00

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample Description/Location: Library
Sub Description/Location:

Flow Controller 1D:
Sample Type:
Air Volume L: 1235

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Work Order: 12H0891

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

Total pg ug/m3 Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Flag Results RL Dilution  Analyzed Analyst
Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 ND 0.00081 1 8/29/12 12:46 CIM
Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 ND 0.00081 1 8/29/12 12:46 CIM
‘Trichlorobiphenyls 0.0084  0.0010 0.0068  0.00081 1 8/29/12 12:46 CIM
Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.20 0.0020 0.16 0.0016 1 8/29/12 12:46 CIM
Pentachlorobiphenyls 043 0.0020 0.35 0.0016 1 8/29/12 12:46 CIM
Hexachlorobiphenyls 0.099 0.0020 0.080 0.0016 1 8/29/12 12:46 CIM
Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 ND 0.0024 1 8/29/12 12:46 CIM
Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 ND 0.0024 1 8/29/12 12:46 CIM
Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 ND 0.004 1 8/29/12 12:46 CIM
Decachlorebiphenyl ND 0.0050 ND 0.004 1 8/29/12 12:46 CIM
Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.73 0.59 1 8/29/12 12:46 CIM

Surrogates

% Recovery % REC Limits

Tetrachloro-m-xylene

88.7 50-125

8/29/12 12:46

Page 5 of 12 CRWPDF87
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Osborn Hill School Sample Description/Location: Girls Bath
Date Received: 8/28/2012 Sub Description/Location:
Field Sample #: Air-04
Sample 1D: 12H0891-04
Sample Matix: Indoor air Flow Controller ID:
Sampled: 8/27/2012 16:00 Sample Type:

Air Volume L: 1225

Waork Order: 12H0891

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

Total pg ug/m3 Date/Time

Analyte Results RL Flag Results RL Dilution  Analyzed Analyst
Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 ND 0.00082 1 8/29/12 13:20 CIM
Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 ND 0.00082 1 8/29/12 13:20 CIM
Trichlorobiphenyls 0.019 0.0010 0.015  0.00082 1 8/29/12 13:20 CIM
Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.44 0.0020 0.36 0.0016 1 8/29/12 13:20 CIM
Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.91 0.0020 0.74 0.0016 1 8/29/12 13:20 CIM
Hexachlorobiphenyls 0.18 0.0020 0.15 0.0016 1 8/29/12 13:20 CIM
Heptachlorobiphenyls 0.0066  0.0030 0.0054  0.0024 1 8/29/12 13:20 CIM
Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 ND 0.0024 1 8/29/12 13:20 CIM
Nonachlorabiphenyls ND 0.0050 ND 0.0041 1 8/29/12 13:20 CIM
Decachlorabiphenyl ND 0.0050 ND 0.0041 1 8/29/12 13:20 CIM
Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 1.6 1.3 1 8/29/12 13:20 CIM

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 82.0 50-125 8/29/12 13:20

Page 6 of 12 CRWPDF87
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method: SW-846 3540C-TO-10A/EPA 680 Madified

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [Cartridge Final [mL] Date

12HO0891-01 [Air-01] B057767 1.00 1.00 08/28/12
12H0891-02 [Air-02] B057767 1.00 1.00 08/28/12
12HO891-04 [Air-04] B057767 1.00 1.00 08/28/12

| Page7of 12 CRWPDF87 |




con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

QUALITY CONTROL

PCB Homologues by GC/MS with Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

Total pg Spike Level Source %REC RPD
Analyte Results RL Total pg Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Flag
Batch B057767 - SW-846 3540C
Blank (B057767-BLKI1) Prepared: 08/28/12 Analyzed: 08/29/12
Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010
Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010
Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010
Tetrachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020
Pentachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020
Hexachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020
Heptachlorabiphenyls ND 0.0030
Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030
Nonachlorabiphenyls ND 0.0050
Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050
‘Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.0
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.170 0.200 83.2 50-125
LCS (B057767-BS1) Prepared: 08/28/12 Analyzed: 08/29/12
Monachlorabiphenyls 0.11 0.0010 0.200 52.7 40-140
Dichlorobiphenyls 0.10 0.0010 0.200 52.1 40-140
Trichlorobiphenyls 0.11 0.0010 0.200 538 40-140
Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.22 0.0020 0.400 559 40-140
Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.22 0.0020 0.400 54.9 40-140
Hexachlorobiphenyls 0.21 0.0020 0.400 53.2 40-140
Heptachlorabiphenyls 0.32 0.0030 0.600 538 40-140
Octachlorobiphenyls 0.32 0.0030 0.600 53.0 40-140
Nonachlorabiphenyls 0.58 0.0050 100 58.1 40-140
Decachlorobiphenyl 0.58 0.0050 1.00 57.6 40-140
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.122 0.200 61.2 50-125
1.CS Dup (B057767-BSD1) Prepared: 08/28/12 Analyzed: 08/29/12
Maonaochlorobiphenyls 0.17 0.0010 0.200 83.8 40-140 47.7 50
Dichlorabiphenyls 0.17 0.0010 0.200 83.0 40-140 45.7 50
Trichlorobiphenyls 0.17 0.0010 0.200 82.6 40-140 422 50
Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.34 0.0020 0.400 84.5 40-140 40.7 50
Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.34 0.0020 0.400 859 40-140 44.0 50
Hexachlorabiphenyls 0.33 0.0020 0.400 832 40-140 44.0 50
Heptachlorobiphenyls 0.50 0.0030 0.600 83.7 40-140 43.5 50
Octachlorobiphenyls 0.49 0.0030 0.600 824 40-140 434 50
Nonachlorabiphenyls 0.92 0.0050 1.00 92.0 40-140 452 50
Decachlorobiphenyl 0.92 0.0050 1.00 91.6 40-140 45.6 50
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.184 0.200 91.9 50-125

| Page8of12 CRWPDF87 |




con-test”®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

ES S

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

QC result is outside of established limits.

Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.
Wide RPD limits established for difticult compound.
Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the
calculation which have not been rounded.
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte

Certifications

CERTITICATIONS

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified in Air

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls AIHA

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires
AIHA ATHA-LAP, LLC 100033 02/1/2014
MA Massachusetts DEP M-MA100 06/30/2013
ox Connecticut Department of Publile Health PH-0567 09/30/2013
NY New York State Department of Health 10899 NELAP 04/1/2013
NH New Hampshire Environmental Lab 2516 NELAP 02/5/2013
RI Rhiode Island Department of Health LAO00112 12/30/2012
NC North Carolina Div. of Water Quality 652 12/31/2012
NI New Jersey DEP MAOQ07 NELAP 06/30/2013
FL Florida Department of Health E871027 NELAP 06/30/2013
VT Vermont Department of Health Lead Laboratory LLO15036 07/30/2013
WA State of Washington Department of Ecology C2065 02/23/2013
ME State of Maine 2011028 06/9/2013
VA Commonwealth of Virginia 1381 12/14/2012

Page 10 of 12 CRWPDF87
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39 Spruce St.

East Longmeadow, MA, 01028 h COﬂ-tGStm

P: 413-525-2332 I7  ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
F: 413-525-6405
viww.contestiabs.com Sample Receipt Checklist
g R . o e L s e Y N T X R U T e A Y R T
CLIENT NAME: A—m(_ =z RECEIVED BY:
1) Was the chain(s) of custody relinquished and signed? Yo No No CoC Included
2) Does the chain agree with the samples? “Yes) No
I not, explain:
3} Are all the samples in good condition? Yes ) No
If not, explain:
4) How 576 the samples received:
On lce Direct from Sampling [_] Ambient [ ] In Cooler(s) E’/
Were the samples received in Temperature Compliance of (2-6°C)? Yes No N/A
Temperature °C by Temp blank Temperature °C by Temp gun 5:, oC _
5) Are there Dissolved samples for the lab to filter? Yes @
Who was notified Date Time
6) Are there any RUSH or SHORT HOLDING TIME samples? Yes ./ No

Who was notified Wl Date 3_/1‘3!!1« Time {215~

Permission to subcontract samples? Yes No
7) Location where samples are stored: L O " {Walk-in clients only) if not already approved
, n . :
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9) Do all samples have the proper Base pH: Yes No / N/A
10} Was the PC notified of any discrepancies with the CoC vs the samples: Yes No @
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Containers received at Con-Test
# of containers ' # of containers
1 Liter Amber ' 8 oz amber/clear jar
500 mL Amber 4 oz amber/clear jar
250 ml. Amber (Boz amber) 2 oz amber/clear jar
1 Liter Plastic Air Cassette
500 mb Plastic Hg/Hopealite Tube
250 mL plastic Plastic Bag / Ziploc
40 mL Vial - type listed below PM2.5fPM 10
Colisure / bacteria bottle PUF Cartridge L
Dissolved Oxygen bottie S0C Kit
Encore TO-17 Tubes
Flashpoint bottle Non-ConTest Container
Perchlorate Kit Other glass jar
Other Other
Laboratory Comments:
. Time and Date Frozen:
40 mbL vials: # HCI # Methano!
# Bisulfate # Di Water
# Thiosulfate Unpreserved I Page 12 of 12 CRWPDF87 |
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

September 4, 2012

Sandy Owen

AMC Environmental, LLC
PO Box 423

Stratford, CT 06615

Project Location: Osborn School

Client Job Number:

Project Number: [none]

Laboratory Work Order Number: 12H1080

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on August 31, 2012. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel fiee to contact me.

Sincerely,

L Vo

Lisa A. Worthington
Project Manager
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con-lest®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
AMC Environmental, LLC REPORT DATE:  9/4/2012

PO Box 423
Stratford, CT 06615 PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

A'TTN: Sandy Owen

PROJECT NUMBER: [none]

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

WORK ORDER NUMBER: 12H1080

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report,

PROJECT LOCATION: Osbom School

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB 1D: MATRIX SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TEST SUB LAB
8039 Air 01 12H1080-01 Air Rm 107 TO-10A/EPA 680
Modified
8039 Air 02 12H1080-02 Air Rm 108 TO-10A/EPA 680
Modified
8039 Air 03 12111080-03  Air Library Above Ceiling Tile TO-10A/EPA 680
Modified

| Page?2of12 CRWPDF87 |




con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control abjectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

Qualifications:

Continuing calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased on the high side. Data validation is not affected since sample result
was "not detected" for this compound.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Monochlorobiphenyls
12H1080-01[8039 Air 01], 12H1080-02[8039 Air 02], 12H1080-03[8039 Air 03]

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

[ certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed
in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for abtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Michael A. Erickson
Laboratory Director
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Project Location: Osborn School
Date Received: 8/31/2012

Field Sample #: 8039 Air 01
Sample ID: 12H1080-01
Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 8/30/2012 08:03

Sample Description/Location: Rm 107

Sub Description/Location:

Flow Controller ID:
Sample Type:
Air Volume L: 1225

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Work Order: 12H1080

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

Total pg ug/m3 Date/Time

Analyte Results RL Flag Results RL Dilution  Analyzed Analyst
Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 V-20 ND 0.00082 1 9/1/12 12:08 CIM
Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 ND 0.00082 1 9/1/12 12:08 CIM
Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 ND 0.00082 1 9/1/12 12:08 CIM
Tetvachlorobiphenyls 0.056 0.0020 0.046 0.0016 1 9/1/12 12:08 CIM
Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.085 0.0020 0.069 0.0016 1 9/1/12 12:08 CIM
Hexachlorobiphenyls 0013 0.0020 0.011 0.0016 1 9/1/12 12:08 CIM
Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 ND 0.0024 1 9/1/12 12:08 CIM
Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 ND 0.0024 1 9/1/12 12:08 CIM
Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 ND 0.0041 1 9/1/12 12:08 CIM
Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 ND 0.0041 1 9/1/12 12:08 CIM
Total Palychlorinated biphenyls 0.15 0.13 1 9/1/12 12:08 CIM

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 106 50-125 9/1/12 12:08
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project Location: Osborn School Sample Description/Location: Rm 108
Date Received: 8/31/2012 Sub Description/Location:
Ficeld Sample #: 8039 Air 02
Sample ID: 12H1080-02
Sample Matrix: Air Flow Controller ID:
Sampled: 8/30/2012 08:00 Sample Type:
Air Volume L: 1210

Worle Ovder: 12H1080

TO-10A/EPA 680 Madificed

Total pg ug/m3 Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Flag Results RL Dilution Analyzed Analyst
Monachlorabiphenyls ND 0.0010 V=20 ND 0.00083 1 9/1/12 12:42 CIM
Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 ND 0.00083 1 9/1/12 12:42 CIM
‘Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 ND 0.00083 1 9/1/12 12:42 CIM
Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.070 0.0020 0.057 0.0017 1 9/1/12 12:42 CIM
Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.11 0.0020 0.094 0.0017 1 9112 12:42 CIM
Hexachlorobiphenyls 0.019 0.0020 0.016 0.0017 1 9/1/12 12:42 CIM
Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 ND 0.0025 1 9/1/12 12:42 CIM
Octachlorebiphenyls ND 0.0030 ND 0.0025 1 91712 12:42 CIM
Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 ND 0.0041 1 9/1/12 12:42 CIM
Decachlorabiphenyl ND 0.0050 ND 0.0041 1 9/1/12 12:42 CIM
Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.20 0.17 1 91712 12:42 CIM
Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 80.2 50-125 9/1/12 12:42
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Project Location: Osborn School
Date Received: 8/31/2012

Field Sample #: 8039 Air 03
Sample ID: 12H1080-03
Sample Matrix: Air

Sampled: 8/30/2012 08:10

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample Description/Location: Library Above Ceiling Tile

Sub Description/Location:

Flow Controller 1D:
Sample Type:
Air Volume L: 1240

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

Work Order: 1211080

TO-10A/EPA 680 Madified

Total pg ug/m3 Date/Time
Analyte Results RIL Flag Results RL Dilution  Analyzed Analyst
Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 V-20 ND 0.00081 | 91712 13:16 CIM
Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 ND 0.00081 I 9/1/12 13:16 CIM
Trichlorabiphenyls 0.060 0.0010 0.048  0.00081 1 91712 13:16 CIM
Tetrachlorobiphenyls 1.5 0.0020 1.2 0.0016 1 9/1/12 13:16 CIM
Pentachlorobiphenyls 3.0 0.0020 29 0.0016 I 9/1/12 13:16 CIM
Hexachlorobiphenyls 0.93 0.0020 0.75 0.0016 1 91/12 13:16 CIM
Heptachlorobiphenyls 0.045 0.0030 0.037 0.0024 1 9/1/12 13:16 CIM
Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 ND 0.0024 1 9/1/12 13:16 CIM
Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 ND 0.004 I 971712 13:16 CIM
Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 ND 0.004 1 9/1/12 13:16 CIM
Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 6.2 5.0 1 91712 13:16 CIM
Surrogales % Recovery % REC Limits
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 100 50-125 9/1/12 13:16
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method: SW-846 3540C-TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

Lab Number [Field 1D] Batch Initial [Cartridge Final [mL] Date

12H1080-01 [8039 Air 01] B0358009 1.00 1.00 08/31/12
12H1080-02 [8039 Air 02] B058009 1.00 1.00 08/31/12
12H1080-03 [8039 Air 03] B058009 1.00 1.00 08/31/12
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

QUALITY CONTROL

PCB Homologues by GC/MS with Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

Total pg ug/m3 Spike Level Source %REC RPD
Analyte Results RL Results RL Total pg Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Flag
Batch B058009 - S\V-846 3540C
Blank (B058009-BLI1) Prepared: 08/31/12 Analyzed: 09/01/12
Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010
Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010
Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010
Tetrachlorebiphenyls ND  ~ 0,0020
Pentachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020
Hexachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020
Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030
Octachlorebiphenyls ND 0.0030
Nonachlorabiphenyls ND 0.0050
Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050
Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.0
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.176 0.200 87.9 50-125
LCS (B058009-BS1) Prepared: 08/31/12 Analyzed: 09/01/12
Monochlorobiphenyls 0.17 0.0010 0.200 84.7 40-140
Dichlorobiphenyls 0.20 0.0010 0.200 98.6 40-140
Trichlorobiphenyls 0.20 0.0010 0.200 102 40-140
Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.42 0.0020 0.400 105 40-140
Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.41 0.0020 0.400 103 40-140
Hexachlorobiphenyls 0.40 0.0020 0.400 101 40-140
Heptachlorobiphenyls 0.61 0.0030 0.600 102 40-140
Octachlorobiphenyls 0.56 0.0030 0.600 93.1 40-140
Nanachlorobiphenyls 1.0 0.0050 1.00 104 40-140
Decachilorobiphenyl 0.98 0.0050 1.00 98.4 40-140
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.188 0.200 941 50-125
LCS Dup (B058009-BSD1) Prepared: 08/31/12 Analyzed: 09/01/12
Monochlorobiphenyls 0.18 0.0010 0.200 90.4 40-140 6.50 50
Dichlorabiphenyls 0.19 0.0010 0.200 93.5 40-140 5.28 50
Trichlorobiphenyls 0.19 0.0010 0.200 95.5 40-140 7.00 50
Tetrachlorabiphenyls 0.39 0.0020 0.400 96.3 40-1:40 8.67 50
Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.40 0.0020 0.400 101 40-140 2.08 50
Hexachlorobiphenyls 0.39 0.0020 0.400 97.1 40-140 3.7 50
Heptachlorobiphenyls 0.59 0.0030 0.600 99.1 40-140 3.08 50
Octachlorabiphenyls 0.55 0.0030 0.600 91.9 40-140 1.26 50
Nonachlorobiphenyls L1 0.0050 1.00 106 40-140 1.32 50
Decachlorobiphenyl 1.0 0.0030 1.00 103 40-140 5.06 50
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.194 0.200 97.0 50-125
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

1 Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.
i Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) arc determined by the software using values in the
calculation which have not been rounded.

V-20 Continuing calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased on the high side. Data validation is not
affected since sample result was "not detected" for this compound.
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte

Certifications

CERTIFICATIONS

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified in Air

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls ATHA

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under (he following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

ATHA AIHA-LAP,LLC 100033 02/1/2014
MA Massachusetts DEP M-MAT00 06/30/2013
CcT Connecticut Department of Publile Health PI1-0567 09/30/2013
NY New York State Department of Health 10899 NELAP 04/1/2013
NH New Hampshire Environmental Lab 2516 NELAP 02/5/2013
RI Rhode Island Department of Health LAOGOI12 12/30/2012
NC North Carolina Div. of Water Quality 652 12/31/2012
NJ New Jersey DEP MAQ0O7 NELAP 06/30/2013
FL Florida Department of Health E871027 NELAP 06/30/2013
VT Vermont Department of Health Lead Laboratory LLO15036 07/30/2013
WA State of Washington Department of Ecology C2065 02/23/2013
ME State of Maine 2011028 06/9/2013
VA Commonwealth of Virginia 1381 12/14/2012

Page 10 of 12 CRWPDF87




|
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Prajeet Proposal Provided? {for billing purpases) __uczﬁmn Oepr Oexcer  OGiS < m._..mmwm&_m
O yes proposal date . O OTHER ' 41&& .
F[2lOellection O “Ephanced Data Package” m B
Con-TestLabID | cjient Sample ID / Description | -28ne | Endng [ yolomT] B P RN wcﬂaﬂﬂu
flabagtary use anny P FIDRON | atesTime | patestime | Cormpaae| Grab poge [T 2 =tediar bag
s Yy vy ‘ Os0ther
R 11§ Al . 358 <|gwy 17750
T e e ity - - 1o el S
s ?Ow: ". , WN Bm o 35% 2" 90 _NE.Q $4Peacorvation
ST T e ! e b abiowd = 1=feed
RS, c,..w M- E”_ re 1702 Tlono 12,400 ,_:HM@
L R TR _ M = Methanol
N = Nitric Acid
[ 5= Sutfuric Acld
B =Sodivm hisuifate
..... X = Nahydroxide
T =Na thiosulfste
b O = Other
*Matrix Code:
GW= groundwater
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lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 5 = sollfsolid
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P: 413-525-2332 ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
F: 413-525-6405
www.contestlabs.com
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East Longmel:c;l;:, MA. 01028 ‘M’ co n“tESt®

Sample Receigt Checklis
b - A S . ¥ A T T T P U, R e S L G T
CLIENT NAME: A—m C rz,wj_ RECEIVED BY:

1) Was the chain(s) of custody relinquished and signed? t ) No CoC Included

2) Does the chain agree with the samples?

if not, explain;
3} Are all the samples in good condition?
If not, explain:
4) How were the samples received:
On lce @/e Direct from Sampling ] Ambient [ in Coaler{s) IZ/
Were the samples received in Temperature Compliance of (2-6°C)? Yes)y No N/A
Temperature °C by Temp blank Temperature °C by Temp gun 5. [,°C
5) Ave there Dissolved samples for the lab to filter? V Yes @
Who was notified Date Time '
6) Areihere any RUSH or SHORT HOLDING TIME samples? Yes J No
Who was notified Date Time
' Permission to subcoriract samples? Yes No
7) Location where samples are stored: \c( {Walk-in clients only) if not already approved
d Client Signature:

8) Do all samples have the proper Acid pH:  Yes No /Nj

9) Do ail samples have the proper Base pH:  Yes No { N/A
10) Was the PC notified of any discrepancies with the CoC vs the samples: Yes No ,,n.....,w.w‘,,‘

- A ettt i s s 3
it H s

Containers recelyed at Con-Test

# of containers # of containers

1 Liter Amber
500 mL Amber
250 mb. Amber (8oz amber)
1 Liter Plastic
500 mL Plastic
250 mL plastic

8 oz amber/clear jar
4 oz amber/clear jar
2 oz amber/clear jar
Air Cassette
Hg/Hopcalite Tube
Plastic Bag / Ziploc

40 mL Vial - type listed below PM 2.6 /PM 10
Colisure / bacteria bottle PUF Cartridge T0-{0 3
Dissolved Oxygen bottie S0OC Kit
Encore TO-17 Tubes

Flashpoint bottle
Perchlorate Kit

Non-ConTest Container
Other glass jar

Other Gther
Laboratory Comments:
. Time and Date Frozen;
40 mi viats:  # HCI # Methanol
# Bisulfate # DI Water
‘Rev. 3 M wii# Thiosulfate  Unpreserved " Page 12 of 12 CRWPDF87 |




con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

September 14, 2012

Sandy Owen

AMC Environmental, [.L1.C
PO Box 423

Stratford, CT 06615

Project Location: Osborn Hill School
Client Job Number:

Project Number: [none]

Laboratory Work Order Number: 1210367

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on September 13, 2012. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

L Vot

Lisa A. Worthington
Project Manager
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332
AMC Environmental, 1.1.C REPORT DATE: ~ 9/14/2012
PO Box 423
Stratford, CT 06615 PURCHASE ORDER NUNMBER:
ATTN: Sandy Owen

PROJECT NUMBER: [none]

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

‘WORK ORDER NUMBER: 1210367

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

PROJECT LOCATION: Osborn Hill School

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TEST SUBLAB
9-12 Air 01 1210367-01 Indoor air TO-10A/EPA 680

Modified
9-12 Air 02 1210367-02 Indoor air 1205 TO-10A/EPA 680

Maodified
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing,

T certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed
in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Lon Witrussho

Lisa A. Worthington

Project Chemist
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Praject Location: Osborn Hill School
Date Received: 9/13/2012

Field Sample #: 9-12 Air 01
Sample ID: 1210367-01

Sample Matrix: Indoor air

Sampled: 9/12/2012 13:31

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample Description/Location:

Sub Description/Location:

Flow Controller 1D:
Sample Type:
Air Volume L: 1210

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Work Order: 1210367

TO-10A/EPA 680 Madified

Total pg ug/m3 DatelTime

Analyte Results RL Flag Results RL Dilution  Analyzed Analyst
Monachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 ND 0.00083 i 9/14/12 12:09 CIM
Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 ND 0.00083 1 9/14/12 12:09 CIM
Trichlorabiphenyls ND 0.0010 ND 0.00083 I 9/14/12 12:09 CIM
Tetrachlorabiphenyls ND 0.0020 ND 0.0017 1 9/14/12 12:09 CIM
Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.0032  0.0020 0.0026  0.0017 1 9/14/12 12:09 CIM
Hexachlorobiphenyls 0.0040 0.0020 0.0033 0.0017 1 9/14/12 12:09 CIM
Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 ND 0.0025 1 9/14/12 12:09 CIM
Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 ND 0.0025 I 9/14/12 12:09 CIM
Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 ND 0.0041 1 9/14/12 12:09 CIM
Decachlorebiphenyl ND 0.0050 ND 0.0041 1 9/14/12 12:09 CIM
Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.0072 0.0059 1 9/14/12 12:09 CIM

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 87.2 50-125 9/14/12 12:09
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Project Location: Osborn Hill School

Date Received: 9/13/2012
Field Sample #: 9-12 Air 02
Sample LD: 1210367-02
Sample Matrix: Indoor air
Sampled: 9/12/2012 13:33

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample Deseription/Location: 12035

Sub Description/Tocation:

Flow Conlroller 1D:
Sample Type:
Air Volume L: 1205

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Work Order: 1210367

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

Total pg ug/m3 Date/Time

Analyte Results RL Flag Results RL Dilution  Analyzed Analyst
Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 ND 0.00083 1 9/14/12 12:42 CIM
Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 ND 0.00083 1 914/12 12:42 CIM
Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010 ND 0.00083 1 9/14/12 12:42 CIM
Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.0051 0.0020 0.0042  0.0017 1 9/14/12 12:42 CIM
Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.014 0.0020 0.011 0.0017 1 9/14/12 12:42 CIM
Hexachlorobiphenyls 0.0080 0.0020 0.0066  0.0017 1 9/14/12 12:42 CIM
Heptachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 ND 0.0025 1 9/14/12 12:42 CIM
Qctachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030 ND 0.0025 I 9/14/12 12:42 CIM
Nonachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0050 ND 0.0041 | 9/14/12 12:42 CIM
Decachlorobiphenyl ND 0.0050 ND 0.0041 I 9/14/12 12:42 CIM
Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.027 0.022 1 9/14/12 12:42 CIM

Surrogates % Recovery % REC Limits
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 82.5 50-125 9/14/12 12:42
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Sample Extraction Data

Prep Method: SW-846 3540C-TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [Cartridge Final [mL] Date
1210367-01 [9-12 Air 01] B058704 1.00 1.00 09/13/12
1210367-02 [9-12 Air 02] B058704 1.00 1.00 09/13/12
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

QUALITY CONTROL

PCB Homologues by GC/MS with Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

Total pg Spike Level %REC RPD
Analyte Results RL Total pg %REC Limits RPD Limit Flag
Batch B058704 - SW-846 3540C
Blank (B058704-BLK1) Prepared: 09/13/12 Analyzed: 09/14/12
Monochlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010
Dichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010
Trichlorobiphenyls ND 0.0010
Tetrachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020
Pentachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020
Texachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0020
Heptachlorabiphenyls ND 0.0030
Octachlorobiphenyls ND 0.0030
Nonachlorabiphenyls ND 0.0050
Decachlorabiphenyl ND 0.0050
‘Total Polychlorinated biphenyls 0.0
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.163 0.200 82.5 50-125
LCS (B058704-BS1) Prepared: 09/13/12 Analyzed: 09/14/12
Monochlorobiphenyls 0.16 0.0010 0.200 812 40-140
Dichlorobiphenyls 0.17 0.0010 0.200 855 40-140
Trichlorobiphenyls 0.17 0.0010 0.200 84.0 40-140
Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.34 0.0020 0.400 84.7 40-140
Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.36 0.0020 0.400 89.5 40-140
Hexachlorobiphenyls 0.34 0.0020 0.400 84.0 40-140
Heptachlorobiphenyls 0.52 0.0030 0.600 86.3 40-140
Octachlorabiphenyls 0.48 0.0030 0.600 80.5 40-140
Nonachlorobiphenyls 0.95 0.0050 1.00 94.6 40-140
Decachlorobiphenyl 0.935 0.0050 1.00 94.8 40-140
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.186 0.200 92.8 50-125
LCS Dup (B058704-BSD1) Prepared: 09/13/12 Analyzed: 09/14/12
Monochlorobiphenyls 0.16 0.0010 0.200 78.5 40-140 3.35 50
Dichlorobiphenyls 0.17 0.0010 0.200 829 40-140 3.12 50
“Irichlorobiphenyls 0.16 0.0010 0.200 81.2 40-140 341 50
Tetrachlorobiphenyls 0.33 0.0020 0.400 82.6 40-140 251 50
Pentachlorobiphenyls 0.35 0.0020 0.400 86.6 40-140 321 50
Hexachlorobiphenyls 0.32 0.0020 0.400 80.5 40-140 4.20 50
Heptachlorobiphenyls 0.49 0.0030 0.600 82.2 40-140 4.90 50
Octachlorebiphenyls 0.46 0.0030 0.600 76.2 40-140 5.47 50
Nonachlorobiphenyls 0.89 0.0050 1.00 89.0 40-140 6.11 50
Decachlorobiphenyl 0.89 0.0050 1.00 89.0 40-140 6.39 50
Swrrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.185 0.200 92.7 50-125
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

T Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.
b Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the
calculation which have not been rounded.
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte

Certifications

CERTIFICATIONS

TO-10A/EPA 680 Modified in Air

Total Polychlorinated biphenyls AIHA

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Cade Description Number Expires

AIHA AIHA-LAP, LLC 100033 02/1/2014
MA Massachusetts DEP M-MA100 06/30/2013
CT Connecticut Department of Publilc Tealth PH-0567 09/30/2013
NY New York State Department of Health 10899 NELAP 04/1/2013
NH New Hampshire Environmental Lab 2516 NELAP 02/5/2013
RI Rhode Island Department of Health LAQ00112 12/30/2012
NC North Carolina Div. of Water Quality 652 12/31/2012
NJ New Jersey DEP MAOO7 NELAP 06/30/2013
FL Florida Department of Health E871027 NELAP 06/30/2013
VT Vermont Department of Health Lead Laboratory LLO15036 07/30/2013
WA State of Washington Department of Ecology C2065 02/23/2013
ME State of Maine 2011028 06/9/2013
VA Commonwealth of Virginia 1381 12/14/2012
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Phone: 413-5252302  AIR SAMPLE CHAIN OF CUSTODY
RECCORD

Fax: 413-525-6405-

Email: info@contestlabs.com

[T 0367

39 SPRUCE &T

EAST LONGMEADDW, A 01028

Page

of

M~
o
L
[m}
o
=
www.contestlabs.com " Hg Emmmwm M_zm out el ©
. . complately, sign, daf —
Gompany Name: Telephone:{ H ANALYSIS : . |an retain the yellow| =
- Address: Project # REQUESTED - 2 |copy for your record} ©
. i E b = T =]
. : ] Summa canisters ang —
Client PO # ﬁ U1 g |fiow controlfers mus &
R Ppnl e ireturned within 14 d S
Attention: DATA DELIVERY {(check one): ata M of receipt or rental fel -
OFAX _BEMAIL OWEBSITE CUENT P 1T will apply.
Project Localion: e marm  idt] Srkacd Fax # p | 7 [Summa canisters will be
; . ' Emnail: " 3 . retained for a minimum
Sampled By: %@L@ i o mali - R r ol P of 14 days afier
Format: OEXCEL .ZXPDF O QISKEY COTHER _ ¢ r |sampling date prior to
Froposal Provided? (For Billing purposes) Date Sampled |ONLY USE WHEN USING PUMPS Mn M M : |cieaning,
M yes ___ proposal date Stari Siop | Total Flow Rate | Volume - ulu|®|{Summa Flow
Date Date Minutes | MMin.or | Liters of | Matrix| O v | r || |Canister |Controlier
Field ID iSample Desciiption Mediailab # Time Time Sampled] L/ Min. ME Code*| ¥ elelq|D 13
G- VT Ao 0 ? — 1 138 =z = a%
e e | P 11 =y o 5 VEies m S
Gz , ,VA
Are oz | Bm 0g Yo~ 932|133 24} 5 Vs i
Laboratory Comments: CLIENT COMMENTS:
Retli snr_ \w\@:mﬁc‘m Date/Time: mmum urnaround ** pecial ﬁmmamwmamsﬁw *Matrix Code: “Wedia Codes:
ﬁm_\“\mu.\\\ “ % 1\\ 4d 7-Day Fegulations: SG=SCIL GAS S=summa can
WBBw g O 10-Day Data EnhancementRCP7? GY ON 1A= INDCOR AIR TB=tediar bag
N\\ .Wv\\ 3 Other ___ |Enhanced Data Package (1Y [N AMB=AMBIENT P=PUF
U&ma. i mw\mﬂ BUSH * {Surchage Applies} ) 2185 =SUB SLAB T=tube
w& m& ) s . e S %\%\5 I
0 *24-Hr @ r48-Hr Required Detection Limits: D=DUP F=filter
_um”m.; 0 “72-Hr 0 *4-Day  |Qther: , BL = BLANK C=casseite
wr.ﬂm nmP g Mw ap ws { M ﬁvv ﬁvvqgm_ Required O = other G =0ther__ ..

INCORRECT, TURNAROUND THVME WILL NOT START UNTIL ALL QUESTIONS ARE ANSWERED BY OUR CLIENT. -

K ﬂCmZhﬁ CZU ﬁgm STARTS AT 8:60 A.M. THE DAY AFTER SAMPLE RECEIPT UNLESS THERE ARE QUESTIONS ON YOUR CHAIN. IF THIS FORM IS NOT FILLED OUT COMPLETELY OR IS

AiHA, NELAC & WBE/DBE Cerlffied




P: 413-525.2332 AMALYTICAL LABORATORY
F: 413-525-6405

) 39§ St.
East Longme‘;?;ui, MA, 01028 {!m @ ﬁmééggﬁ

_ -www.?c-miesiiabs.cam | Sam ie RE!CEi t Cheakhst )
CLIENT NAME:; M(' e RECEIVED BY! g@ DATE: f?és} er
1) Was the chéin(s) of custody relinguished and signed? (Xg;} No  No CoC included
2) Does the chain agree with the samples? [@ No
If not, explain: o

3) Are all the samples in good condition? No

i not, explain:

@

4) How weye the samples received:
On Ice | Direct from Sampiing [_] Ambient ] in Capler(s) e
Were the samples received in Temperature Compliance of (2-6°C)7 Xf.i) Mo N/A

Temperature °C by Temp blank Temperature °C by Temp gun fZ; {;D(w
5) Ave there Dissolved samples for the lab to filter? Yes (/:1’:1;93

Who was notified Date Time _
6} Are there any RUSH or SHORT HOLDING TIME samples? @ No

Who was notified Date ____Time

' Permission to subcontract samples? Yes No
7} location where samples are stored: ?C? (Walk-in clients only) if not already approved
4 Client Signature:

8) Do all samplés have the proper Acid pH:  Yes . No @
9) Do all samples have the proper Base pH: Yes No (ﬂgﬁ

10) Was the PC notified of any discrepancies with the CoC vs the samples:  Yes
T T A T A 8 e e e ey b o Sy A Y A ARG e A L A

AT L S et S s T R A e

Containers recei__ved at Con-Test

# of containers

# of containers
1 Liter Amber '
500 mL Amber
250 ml. Amber {80z ambaer)
1 Liter Plastic
500 mL Plastic
250 mbL plastic

8 oz ambetr/clear jar
4 oz amber/clear jar
2 oz amhet/clear jar
Air Cassetle
Hg/Hopealite Tube
Plastic Bag / Zinloc

40 mL Vial - type listed below PM 2.5/ PM 10
Colisure / bacteria hotlie PUF Cattridge  “Th-1& 2
Nissalved Oxygen bollle S0C Kit
Encore TO-17 Tubes

Non-ConTest Container
Other glass jar
Other

Flashpoint botlle
Perchlorate Kit
Other
Laboratory Comments:

Time and Date Frozen:

40 ml vials:  # HCI # Methanol

“# Bisulfate i D Water

= Thiosuitate Unpreserved
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

September 5, 2012

Sandy Owen

AMC Environmental, LLC
PO Box 423

Stratford, CT 06615

Project Location: Osborn School

Client Job Number:

Project Number: [none]

Laboratory Work Order Number: 12HI1081

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on August 31, 2012. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free lo contact me,

Sincerely,

Lisa A. Worthington
Project Manager
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

AMC Environmental, LLC REPORT DATE:  9/5/2012
PO Box 423
Stratford, CT 06615 PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:
ATTN: Sandy Owen

PROJECT NUMBER: [none]

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY
WORK ORDER NUMBER: 12H1081

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.
PROJECT LOCATION: Osborm School
FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TEST SUB LAB
8-30 Wipe 01 12H1081-01 Wipe Above Ceiling On Pipe SW-846 8082A
8-30 Wipe 02 12H1081-02  Wipe Above Ceiling On Grid SW-846 8082A
8-30 Wipe 03 121108103 Wipe Above Ceiling On Duct SW-846 8082A
8-30 Wipe 04 12H1081-04 Wipe Above Ceiling On CT SW-846 8082A
8-30 Wipe 05 12H1081-05  Wipe Above Ceiling On Grid SW-846 8082A
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodologies listed
in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Michael A. Erickson

Laboratory Director
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

Project Location: Osbern School Sample Description: Above Ceiling On Pipe Work Order: 12H1081
Date Received: 8/31/2012
Field Sample #: §-30 Wipe 01 Sampled: 8/30/2012 00:00
Sammple ID: 12H1081-01
Sample Matrix: Wipe
Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction
Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 20 ne/Wipe 10 STW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:20 MIC
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 20 ne/Wipe 10 STW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:20 MIC
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 2.0 na/Wipe 10 STV-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:20 MIC
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 2.0 ne/Wipe 10 ST-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:20 MIC
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 2.0 np/Wipe 10 STW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:20 MIC
Aroclor-1254 [1] 10 2.0 ng/Wipe 10 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:20 MIC
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 2.0 ng/Wipe 10 SWV-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:20 MIC
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 20 ng/Wipe 10 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:20 MiC
Aroclor=1268 [1] ND 2.0 ng/Wipe 10 S\W-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:20 MIC
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 115 30-150 9/5/12 10:20
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 119 30-150 9/5/12 10:20
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 108 30-150 9/5/12 10:20
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 109 30-150 9/5/12 10:20
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: Osborn School Sample Description: Above Ceiling On Grid Work Order: 12H1081
Date Received: 8/31/2012
Field Sample #: 8-30 Wipe 02 Sampled: 8/30/2012 00:00
Sample ID: 12H1081-02
Sample Matrix: Wine
Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction
Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 0.40 pne/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 831/12  9/5/1210:33  MIC
Aroclor=1221 [1] ND 0.40 e/ Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 831/12  9/51210:33  MIC
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 0.40 ne/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 8431/12  9/5/1210:33  MIC
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 0.40 ng/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:33 MIC
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 0.40 ng/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:33 MIC
Aroclor-1254 [1] 3.6 0.40 ng/Wipe Z SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:33 MIC
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 0.40 pg/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:33 MIC
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 0.40 pe/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:33 MIC
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 0.40 ng/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:33 MIC
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 12 30-150 9/5/12 10:33
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 116 30-150 9/5/12 10:33
“Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 101 30-150 9/5/12 10:33
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 104 30-150 9/5/12 10:33
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

Project Location: Osborn School Sample Description: Above Ceiling On Duct Work Order: 12H1081
Date Received: 8/31/2012
Field Sample #: 8-30 Wipe 03 Sampled: 8/30/2012 00:00
Samnple ID: 12H1081-03
Samnle Matrix: Wine
Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction
Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 9:41 MIC
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 0.20 pg/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 9:41 MIC
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 0.20 pg/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 9:41 MJC
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 0.20 ug/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 9:41 MiC
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 0.20 pg/Wipe L SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 9:41 MiC
Aroclor-1254 [1] 1.6 0.20 wg/Wipe | SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 9:41 MIC
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 0.20 ug/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 9:41 MIC
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 0.20 g/ Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 9:41 MiC
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 0.20 a/Wipe I SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 9:41 MIC
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 117 30-150 9/5/12 9:41
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 127 30-150 9/5/12 9:41
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 97.5 30-150 9/5/12 9:41
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 101 30-150 9/5/12 9:41
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: Osbom School Sample Description: Above Ceiling On CT Work Order: 12H1081
Date Received: 8/31/2012
Tield Sample #: 8-30 Wipce 04 Sampled: 8/30/2012 00:00
Sample ID: 12H1081-04
Sample Matrix: Wine
Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction
Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Araclor-1016 [1] ND 1.0 ng/Wipe 5 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:46 MIC
Araclor-1221 [1] ND 1.0 ng/Wipe pt SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:46 MIC
Araclor-1232 [1] ND 1.0 ng/Wipe 5 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:46 MJC
Araclor-1242 [1] ND 1.0 ng/Wipe 3 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:46 MIC
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 1.0 ng/Wipe 5 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:46 MIC
Aroclor-1254 [1] 7.1 1.0 pg/Wipe 5 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:46 MIC
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND Lo pg/Wipe 5 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:46 MIC
Araclor-1262 [1] ND 1.0 ng/Wipe &) SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:46 MIC
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND Lo pg/Wipe SW-846 80824 8/31/12 9/5/12 10:46 MIC
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 121 30-150 9/5/12 10:46
Decachlorabiphenyl [2] 125 30-150 9/5/12 10:46
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 108 30-150 9/5/12 10:46
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 11 30-150 9/5/12 10:46
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: Osborn School
Date Received: 8/31/2012

Field Sample #: 8-30 Wipe 05
Samnle ID: 12IT1081-05

Sample Matrix: Wine

Sample Description:

Sampled: 8/30/2012 00:00

Above Ceiling On Grid

Work Order: 12H1081

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed  Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 9:54 MIC
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 0.20 pa/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 9:54 MIC
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 9:54 MIC
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 S\V-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 9:54 MIC
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 S\V-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 9:54 MIC
Aroclor-1254 [1] 23 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 S\W-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 9:54 MIC
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 9:54 MIC
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 9:54 MIC
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 0.20 pne/Wipe 1 STW-846 8082A 8/31/12 9/5/12 9:54 MIC
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag

Decachlorobiphenyl [1]
Decachlorobiphenyl [2]
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1]

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2]

98.9

113

91.7
92.9

30-150
30-150
30-150
30-150

9/5/12 9:54
9/5/12 9:54
9512 9:54
9/5/12 9:54
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Prep Method: SV-846 3540C-SW-846 8082A

Sample Extraction Data

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Lab Number [Field 1D] Batch Initial [Wipe] Final [mL] Date

12H1081-01 [8-30 Wipe 01] B058030 1.00 10.0 08/31/12
12171081-02 [8-30 Wipe 02] B058030 1.00 10.0 08/31/12
12171081-03 [8-30 Wipe 03] B058030 1.00 10.0 08/31/12
12H1081-04 [8-30 Wipe 04] B058030 1.00 10.0 08/31/12
12H1081-05 [8-30 Wipe 05] B058030 1.00 10.0 08/31/12
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
QUALITY CONTROL

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B058030 - SW-846 3540C
Blank (B058030-BLIK1) Prepared: 08/31/12 Analyzed: 09/04/12
}\rocio_rllﬂlﬁ ND 020 pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1016 [2C] ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1221 ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1221 [2C] ND 0.20  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1232 ND 0.20 pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1232 [2C] ND 020 pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1242 ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1242 [2C] ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1248 ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1248 [2C] ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1254 ND 020  pg/Wipe
Araclor-1254 [2C] ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1260 ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1260 [2C] ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1262 ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1262 [2C] ND 020  pa/Wipe
Araclor-1268 ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1268 [2C] ND 020  pg/Wipe
Swrrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 132 na/Wipe 2.00 75.9 30-150
Swirogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 1.45 ng/Wipe 2.00 72.7 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 167 pg/Wipe 2.00 836 30-150
Swrrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 1.63 ne/Wipe 2.00 81.3 30-150
LCS (B058030-BS1) Prepared: 08/31/12 Analyzed: 09/04/12
Aroclor-1016 0.50 020  pg/Wipe 0.500 100 40-140
Aroclor-1016 [2C] 047 020 pg/Wipe 0.500 93.7 40-140
Aroclor-1260 0.40 0.20  pg/Wipe 0.500 79.5 40-140
Aroclor-1260 [2C] 041 020 pg/Wipe 0.500 82.1 40-140
Swrrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 1353 ng/Wipe 2.00 76.6 30-150
Swrrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 147 png/Wipe 2.00 73.5 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 1.80 na/Wipe 2.00 89.8 30-150
Swrrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 176 ng/Wipe 2.00 87.9 30-150
LCS Dup (B058030-BSD1) Prepared: 08/31/12 Analyzed: 09/04/12
Araclor-1016 047 0.20 ng/Wipe 0.500 942 40-140 6.17 30
Araclor-1016 [2C] 045 020  pg/Wipe 0.500 89.9 40-140 4.07 30
Araclor-1260 0.39 020 pg/Wipe 0.500 774 40-140 2.65 30
Aroclor-1260 [2C] 040 020  pg/Wipe 0.500 80.0 40-140 2.66 30
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 149 png/Wipe 2.00 74.7 30-150
Swrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 143 ng/Wipe 2.00 71.7 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 168 ng/Wipe 2.00 84.1 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 163 na/Wipe 2.00 824 30-150
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

E=S = -0

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

QC result is outside of established limits.

Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.
Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.
Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the
calculation which have not been rounded.
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte

Certifications

CERTIFICATIONS

No certified Analyses included in this Report

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires
AlIHA AIHA-LAP, LLC 100033 02/12014
MA Massachusetts DEP M-MA100 06/30/2013
CT Connecticut Department of Publilc Health PH-0567 09/30/2013
NY New York State Department of Health 10899 NELAP 04/1/2013
NH New Hampshire Environmental Lab 2516 NELAP 02/5/2013
RI Rhode Island Department of Health LAO00112 12/30/2012
NC North Carolina Div. of Water Quality 652 12/31/2012
NI New Jersey DEP MAO007 NELADP 06/30/2013
FL Florida Departiment of Health E871027 NELAP 06/30/2013
VT Vermont Department of Health Lead Laboratory LLO15036 07/30/2013
WA State of Washington Department of Ecology C2065 02/23/2013
ME State of Maine 2011028 06/9/2013
VA Commonwealth of Virginia 1381 12/14/2012
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38 Spruce S5t.

fast Longmeadow, MA. 01028 Co n'tESt@

P: 413-525-2332 ANALYTICAL LABGRATORY
F: 413-525-6405

www.contestlabs.com

_Sample Receipt Checklist

CLIENT NAME: ﬁmagf:\( ReCEVEDBY. AP DATE. %31l |
1) Was the chéin(s) of custody relinquished and signed? Ye No No CoC Included
2) Does the chain agree with the samples? Yes) No
If not, explain:
3) Are a‘ll the samples in good condition? @ No
If not, explain;
4) How were the samples received:
On Ice [E/ Direct from Sampling [_] Ambient  [_] in Cooler(s) E(
Were the samples received in Temperature Compliance of (2-6°C)? es/ No N/A
Temperature "C by Temp blank Temperature °C by Temp gun ‘5’. Q BC,
5) Are there Dissolved samples for the lab to filter? ‘ Yes @
Who was notified Date Time N
6) Are there any RUSH or SHORT HOLDING TIME samples? @ @’4{)
Who was notified Date Time
' Permission to subcontract samples? Yes No
7) Location where sampies are stored: ' Ci (Walk-in clients only) if not already approved
i Client Signature:

8) Do ali samples have the proper AcidpH: Yes No @

9) Do all samples have the proper Base pH:  Yes No @

10) Was the PC notified of any discrepancies with the CoC vs the samples: _Yes No @»*.
Containers received at Con-Test

B
B

# of containers # of containers

1 Liter Amber
500 mL Amber
250 mL Amber (8oz amber)
1 Liter Plastic
500 mL Plastic
250 mL plastic

8 oz amber/clear jar

4 0z ambe@ear}ar w;:.te 5-

2 oz amber/clear jar
Air Gassetlte
Hg/Hopcalite Tube
Plastic Bag / Ziploc

40 mL Vial - type listed below PM2.5/PM 10
Colisure { bacteria hottle PUF Cartridge
Dissolved Oxygen bottle S0C Kit

Encore TO-17 Tubes
Flashpoint bottle Non-ConTest Container
Perchlorate Kit Other glass jar
Other Other
Laboratory Comments:
Time and Date Frozen:
40 mL vials: # HC! # Methanol
* # Bisulfate # DI Water
Thiosulate Unpreserved [
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

September 10, 2012

Sandy Owen

AMC Environmental, LL.C
PO Box 423

Stratford, CT 06615

Project Location: Osborn Hill School
Client Job Number:

Project Number: [none]

Laboratory Work Order Number; 1210131

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on September 7, 2012. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

L Vb

Lisa A. Worthington
Project Manager
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

AMC Environmental, LLC ) REPORT DATE:  9/10/2012
PO Box 423
Stratford, CT 06615 PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:
ATTN: Sandy Owen

PROJECT NUMBER: [none]

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY
WORK ORDER NUMBER: 1210131

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.
PROJECT LOCATION: Osborn Hill School
FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TEST SUB LAB
9-6 01-Girls Bath 1210131-01 Wipe SW-846 8082A
9-6 02-Boys Bath 1210131-02 Wipe SW-846 8082A
9-6 03-Reading Rm 1210131-03 Wipe SW-846 8082A
9-6 04-Computer Rm 1210131-04 Wipe SW-846 8082A
9-6 05-Gym 1Mall 1210131-05 Wipe SW-8:46 8082A
9-6 06-Baok Storage 1210131-06 Wipe SW-846 8082A
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below ar otherwise qualified in this report.

SW-846 8082A

Qualifications:

The surrogate recovery for this sample is not available due to sample dilution below the surrogate reporting limit required from high analyte
concentration and/or matrix interferences.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Decachlorobiphenyl, Decachlovobiphenyl [2C], Tetrachloro-m-xylene, Tetrachloro-mi-xylene [2C]
1210131-05[9-6 05-Gym Hall]

The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

1 certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction accarding to the approved methodologies listed
in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

pwﬁé—l/zq

i
<
Daren J. Damboragian

Laboratory Manager
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: Osborn Hill School Sample Description: Waork Order: 1210131
Date Received: 9/7/2012
Field Sample #: 9-6 01-Girls Bath Sampled: 9/6/2012 12:00
Sammle ID: 1210131-01
Sample Matrix: Wine
Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction
Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 9/7/12 9/9/12 6:09 JMB
Aroclor=1221 [1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 97712 9/9/12 6:09 JMB
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 9712 9/9/12 6:09 JMB
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 9712 9/9/12 6:09 IMB
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 91112 9/9/12 6:09 IMB
Aroclor-1254 [1] 0.57 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 91112 9/9/12 6:09 JMB
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 91112 9/9/12 6:09 IMB
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 97112 9/9/12 6:09 IMB
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 0.20 pg/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 97112 9/9/12 6:09 IMB
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 103 30-150 9/9/12  6:09
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 80.7 30-150 9/9/12 6:09
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 98.7 30-150 9/9/12 6:09
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 106 30-150 9/9/12 6:09
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Praject Location: Osborn Hill School Sample Deseription: Work Order: 1210131
Date Received: 9/7/2012
Field Sample #: 9-6 02-Boys Bath Sampled: 9/6/2012 12:00

Sample ID: 1210131-02

Sample Matrix: Wine

Palychlorvinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 0.20 pg/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 9112 9/9/12 6:22 IMB
Araclor-1221 [1] ND 0.20 pg/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 97112 9/9/12 6:22 IMB
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 917112 9/9/12 6:22 IMB
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 0.20 pg/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 917112 9/9/12 6:22 IMB
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe l SW-846 8082A 9/7/12 9/9/12 6:22 IMB
Aroclor-1254 [1] 0.79 0.20 na/Wipe I SW-846 8082A 917112 9/9/12 6:22 IMB
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe | SW-846 8082A 9712 9/9/12 6:22 IMB
Avaclor-1262 [1] ND 0.20 pg/Wipe I SW-846 BOS2A 9/7/12 9/9/12 6:22 JMB
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 9/1/12 9/9/12 6:22 JMB
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 104 30-150 9/9/12 6:22
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 79.7 30-150 9/9/12 6:22
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 99.2 30-150 9/9/12 6:22
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 98.4 30-150 9/9/12 6:22
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: Osbor Hill School

Date Received: 9/7/2012
Field Sample #: 9-6 03-Reading Rm

Samnple ID: 1210131-03

Samble Matrix: Wine

Sample Description:

Work Order; 1210131

Sampled: 9/6/2012 12:00

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 0.20 pg/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A T2 9/9/12 6:35 IJMB
Aroclor-1221 1] ND 0.20 pg/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 9/7/12 9/9/12 6:35 IMB
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 9/7/12 9/9/12 6:35 JMB
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 0.20 pge/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 9/7/12 9/9/12 6:35 IMB
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 0.20 pg/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 9712 9/9/12 6:35 IMB
Aroclor-1254 1] 042 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 9/7/12 9/9/12 6:35 IMB
Aroclor-1260 1] ND 0.20 ngWipe 1 SW-846 8082A 9/7/12 9/9/12 6:35 IMB
Aroclor-1262 1] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe 1 SW-846 8082A 9/1/12 9/9/12 6:35 IMB
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 0.20 nsWipe 1 SW-846 8082A 9/7/12 9/9/12 6:35 IMB
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Tlag

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 101 30-150 9/9/12 6:35
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 77.8 30-150 9/9/12 6:35
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 96.3 30-150 9/9/12 6:35
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 97.2 30-150 9/9/12 6:35
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: Osbomn Hill School Sample Description: Wark Order: 1210131
Date Received: 9/7/2012
Field Sample #: 9-6 04-Computer Rm Sampled: 9/6/2012 12:00
Sample ID: 1210131-04
Sample Matrix: Wine
Polychlovinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction
Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 0.40 pg/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 9/7112 9/10/12 5:36 JMB
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 0.40 pg/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 9712 9/10/12 5:36 JMB
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 040 pngWipe 2 SW-846 8082A 917112 9/10/12 5:36 IMB
Araclor-1242 [1] ND 0.40 ng/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 97712 9/10/12 5:36  JMB
Araclor-1248 [1] ND 0.40 ne/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 912 910M12 5:36  IMB
Aroclor-1254 [1] 4.3 0.40 ng/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 9/7/12 9/10/12 5:36  JMB
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 0.40 ng/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 97712 9/10/12 5:36 IMB
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 0.40 pg/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 9/7/12 9/10/12 5:36  IMB
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 0.40 na/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 9/7/12 9/10/12 5:36 IMB
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits
Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 109 30-150 9/10/12 5:36
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 81.5 30-150 9/10/12 5:36
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 108 30-150 9/10/12 5:36
Tewachloro-m-xylene [2] 108 30-150 9/10/12 5:36
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: Osborn Hill School Sample Description: Work Order: 1210131
Date Received: 9/7/2012
Iield Sample #: 9-6 05-Gym Hall Sampled: 9/6/2012 12:00
Sammnle ID: 1210131-05
Samople Matix: Wipe
Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction
Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Fiag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 20 ng/Wipe 100 SW-846 8082A 9/7/12 9/10/12 5:49 IMB
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 20 ng/Wipe 100 SW-846 8082A 9/7/12 9/10/12 5:49 IMB
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 20 ng/Wipe 100 SW-846 8082 A 91712 9/10/12 5:49 JMB
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 20 ng/Wipe 100 SW-846 B082A 9112 9/10/12 5:49 JMB
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 20 ng/Wipe 100 SW-846 8082A 9/7/12 9/10/12 5:49 IMB
Aroclor-1254 [1] 44 20 ng/Wipe 100 SW-846 B082A 9/7112 9/10/12 5:49 JMB
Aroclor-1260 [1] 130 20 pg/Wipe 100 SW-846 8082A 917112 9/10/12 5:49 IMB
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 20 pg/Wipe 100 SW-846 8082A 917112 9/10/12 5:49 IMB
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 20 pa/Wipe 100 SW-846 8082A 9/7/12 9/10/12 5:49 IMB
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag

Decachlorobiphenyl [1] * 30-150 S-01 9/10/12 5:49
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 4 30-150 S-01 9/10/12 5:49
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] ¥ 30-150 S-01 9/10/12 5:49
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] o 30-150 8-01 9/10/12 5:49
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: Osbom Hill School

Date Received: 9/7/2012
Ficld Sample #: 9-6 06-Book Storage

Samuple ID: 1210131-06

Sample Matrix: Wine

Sample Description: Work Order: 1210131

Sampled: 9/6/2012 12:00

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 0.40 ng/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 971112 9/10/12 6:02 IMB
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 0.40 pg/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 9/7/12 9/10/12 6:02 IMB
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 0.40 pg/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 917112 9/10/12 6:02 IMB
Araclor-1242 [1] ND 0.40 pg/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 9/7112 9/10/12 6:02 MB
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 0.40 ng/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 9/7/12 9/10/12 6:02 IMB
Aroclor-1254 [1] 34 0.40 pg/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 97112 9/10/12 6:02 IMB
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 040 pg/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 917112 9/10/12 6:02 IMB
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 0.40 pg/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 97112 9/10/12 6:02 IMB
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 040 ng/Wipe 2 SW-846 8082A 9712 9/10/12 6:02 IMB
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 103 30-150 9/16/12 6:02
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 80.5 30-150 9/10/12  6:02
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 98.8 30-150 9/10/12 6:02
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 99.9 30-150 9/10/12 6:02

| Page 9 of 15 CRWPDF87




con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

Prep Method: SVW-846 3540C-5W-846 8082A

Sample Extraction Data

Lab Number [Field 1D| Batch Initial [Wipe] Final [mLj] Date

1210131-01 [9-6 01-Girls Bath] B058376 100 10.0 09/07/12
1210131-02 [9-6 02-Boys Bath] B058376 1.00 10.0 09/07/12
1210131-03 [9-6 03-Reading Rm] B058376 1.00 10.0 09/07/12
1210131-04 [9-6 04-Computer Rm] B058376 1.00 10.0 09/07/12
1210131-05 [9-6 05-Gym Hall] B058376 1.60 10.0 09/07/12
1210131-06 [9-6 06-Book Storage] B058376 1.00 10.0 09/07/12
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
QUALITY CONTROL

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Unils Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B058376 - SW-846 3540C
Blank (B058376-BLK1) Prepared: 09/07/12 Analyzed: 09/09/12
Aroclor-1016 T B 020 pgWipe o
Aroclor-1016 [2C] ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1221 ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1221 [2C] ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1232 ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1232 [2C] ND 0.20 ng/Wipe
Aroclor-1242 ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1242 [2C] ND 020  pg/Wipe
Arocler-1248 ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1248 [2C] ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1254 ND 0.20 a/Wipe
Aroclor-1254 [2C] ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1260 ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1260 [2C] ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1262 ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1262 [2C] ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1268 ND 020  pg/Wipe
Aroclor-1268 [2C] ND 020  pg/Wipe
Swrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 2.05 ng/Wipe 2.00 103 30-150
Swrrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 1.65 ng/Wipe 2.00 82.6 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-me-xylene 1.89 ng/Wipe 2.00 94.7 30-150
Swrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 1.91 png/Wipe 2.00 93.5 30-150
LCS (B058376-BS1) Prepared: 09/07/12 Analyzed: 09/09/12
Aroclor-1016 0.58 020 pgWipe  0.500 16 40-140
Araclor-1016 [2C) 0.56 020  pg/Wipe 0.500 112 40-140
Aroclor-1260 0.59 0.20  pg/Wipe 0.500 118 40-140
Aroclor-1260 [2C] 0.54 020 pa/Wipe 0.500 108 40-140
Swrrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 2.27 ng/Wipe 2.00 113 30-150
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 1.80 ng/Wipe 2.00 90.0 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 2.30 ng/Wipe 2.00 115 30-150
Swrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 2.36 ng/Wipe 2,00 118 30-150
1.CS Dup (B058376-BSD1) Prepared: 09/07/12 Analyzed: 09/09/12
Aroclor-1016 0.56 020 pg/Wipe 0.500 12 40-140 3.62 30
Aroclor-1016 [2C] 0.56 0.20 ng/Wipe 0.500 111 40-140 0.240 30
Aroclor-1260 0.56 020 pg/Wipe 0.500 113 40-140 441 30
Aroclor-1260 [2C] 0.55 020 pg/Wipe 0.500 111 40-140 2.19 30
Surragate: Decachlorabiphenyl 2.27 pg/Wipe 2.00 113 30-150
Swrrogate: Decachlorabiphenyl [2C] 181 wa/Wipe 2.00 90.7 30-150
Swrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 2.30 ng/Wipe 2.00 115 30-150
Swrrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 2.36 ng/Wipe 2.00 118 30-150
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

o

S-01

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

QC result is outside of established limits.

Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.
Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.
Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the
calculation which have not been rounded.

The surrogate recavery for this sample is not available due to sample dilution below the surrogate reporting limit
required from high analyte concentration and/or matrix interferences.
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte

Certifications

CERTIFICATIONS

No certified Analyses included in this Report

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

ATHA AIHA-LAP,LLC 100033 02/1/2014
MA Massachusetts DEP M-MA100 06/30/2013
cT Connecticut Department of Publilc Health PH-0567 09/30/2013
NY New York State Department of Health 10899 NELAP 04/1/2013
NH New [Hampshire Environmental Lab 2516 NELAP 02/5/2013
RI1 Rhode Island Department of Tlealth LAQ00112 12/30/2012
NC North Carolina Div. of Water Quality 652 12/31/2012
NJ New Jersey DEP MAO007 NELAP 06/30/2013
FL Florida Department of Health E871027 NELAP 06/30/2013
VT Vermont Department of Health Lead Laboratory LLO15036 07/30/2013
WA State of Washington Department of Ecology C2065 02/23/2013
ME State of Maine 2011028 06/9/2013
VA Comumeonwealth of Virginia 1381 12/14/2012
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

I @ phons: 413-525-2332 29 Spruce Street Page of
‘ ] no : = mw East longmeadow, MA 01028 N
{188 ] Fax: 413-525-5405 m
o W el et . Email: infof@rontestiabs.com # of Containers | 3
4_._; : M _ ANALYTICAL LABORATORY www.contestiabs.com " Preservation W
Company Name! Am/¢.  Frvuen mesiat Telephone ***Container Co m
Address: GZZ  Cligbon  Aue: Project # ANALYSIS REQUESTED Dissolved iet{
Boridag port, T Client PO¥ O Field Filtered
. —qaﬂ DELIVERY [check all thatappiy) O 1abto Fiter |~
Altention: OrA  OEMAL  OWEBSITE . mu
Project Location: ¢Paborn  inl\ Scheal! “mmxw =epont Code: |0
\m A-amber glass
Sampled By: Email: Geglass
. . P=plastl
Preject Praposal Provided? {for bilng purposes) Format Oprpr OEXCEL  OGIS .M mﬁw w" ma“”m
O yes proposal date _ {0 OTHER e <n..ﬂm"
Collection ©  “Erhanced Data Package” m ?Ea.am can
..... F—Gon-Testtab Bt srmerrasming oz o | -Beginnlng 4 Ending — 1{».»&«&#&1 o DI R
[istasneny e anty} Qm@:amagﬁa / Description Date/Time | Date/Time | Composite | Grab Znds | az badz Mhunmwmﬂ bag
T '— — 4.@ o—lﬂWJ—w.@ ?; 28
RS ¢-6-17P0m |
— — — e {
8/ G002 -Bous *prasevation
S Dw . Q- OUeﬁn&.j L @ _ — 1=lced
. . H=HCL
QQ J.ﬁbvo‘l Duc?&&*ﬂ\ o ,V M = Methanof
— — —7 = N = Pitric Acld
1% AwOS -Gy haa) f - S=Sulfuric Acid
. \M MQ . G-l oo - Boct 3¥Pr29e B = Surdium bisulfate
o e N X = Nahydraxide
C ol . T =Na thinsulfate
i f TII.DMOSWW S
- i i -
m *Matrix Code:
; GW= groundwater
_ WW = wastewaler
Comrents: _ e 4 G0 cn? oved. Please use the fdlawing codes to let Con-Test know if a specific sample Win.ma:xim water
\" . n O may be high in concentration in Matrix/Cane. Code Bax: =air
AN mﬁﬁd.«\w .rnp Rvoue Lo 4 |l|||m<|||&.g ||||||||||||||||||||||||| 8 = soilfaatid
H - High: M - Medium: L~ Low, & -Clean: U - Unknown W_.HM.Mnmm
Relinquished by: {signature) _ Date/Time: | Turnaround ©* | Detection Limit Requirements | . _ e &,
\..1 . Pz O 70sy Y— ifs your project MCP ar RCP?
Wmm i L 10-Day O MCP Farm Reguired
} Zh 1 Oter C RCP Form Required
fpatg Time. RUsH ' Conpscticut: 2\ O_ ?5 wﬁﬁ DW Form Required PWSID #
\B‘&“ giodHr O 48-Hr MELAC & AIHA-LAP, LLC
Regeived by: (si :ﬂ&& Yz 0 72:64r 0 Y4-Day Accredited
! % Q\W. Q\MQ " Require lab approval | Otsrer: WBE/DBE Cenrtified

CUND TIME STARTS AT 9:00 A ML THE DAY AFTER SAMPLE RECEIPT UNLESS THERE ARE QUESTIONS ON YOUR CHAIN. IF THIS _uomg 15 204 FILLED OUT COMPLETELY OR

IS INCORRECT, TURNAROUND TIME WILL NOT START UNTIL ALL QUESTIONS ARE ANSWERED BY OUR CLIENT. PLEASE BE CAREFUL NOT TO CONTAMINATE THIS DOCUNENT




39 Spruce St. |
East Longmeadow, MA. 01028

) con-test’

P: 413-525-2332 |
F: 413-525-6405

i' ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

www.contestlabs.com

1 ,._?’?,_‘“ le Receipt Checklist|

E T g R e A o A Le)

RECEIVED BY:

1) Was the chain(s) of custedy relinquished and signed?

2) Does the chain agree with the samples?

Y’—\ No
Yesy No

No CoC Included

i not, explain: »\
3) Are all the samples in good condition? G’es No
If not, explain: :
4) How lﬁayﬁampies received: §
On lce Direct from Sampting | Ambient  [] in Cooler(s) IE/
Were the samples received in Temperature Compliance of (2-6°C)? Yes (No

Temperature °C by Temp blank

Temperature °C by Témp gun

N/A
L]

5) Are there Dissolved samples for the |

b to filter? Yes @

Who was notified ate Time i,
\ y T
6) Are there any RUSH gr SHORT HOLDING TiIME samples? Q@Q No
Who was notified Date Time ‘

7) Location where samples are stored;

19

(Walk-in

8) Do all samples have the proper Acid pH:
9) Do all samples have the proper Base pH:

EF N T % T

Containers received at Con

Client Sic jnature:

Permission to subcontract samples? Yes No

clients only) if not already approved

Yes No

Yes No

10) Was the PC notified of any discrepancies with the CoC vs the samples:

SRR

# of containers I

# of containers

1 Liter Amber

8 oz amper/clear jar

500 mL Amber

4 oz am Oerlﬁeaf}%lr
"

b

250 mL Amber {80z amber)

2 oz amber/clear jar

1 Liter Plastic

Air C_assette

500 mL Plastic

Hg/Hopcalite Tube

250 mL plastic Plastic Bag / Ziploc
40 mL Vial - type listed below PM 25 /PM 10
Colisure / bacteria bottle PUF Cartridge
Dissoived Oxygen bottle SOC Kit
Encore T(O-17 Tubes
Flashpoint bottle Non-ConTgst Gontainer
Perchlorate Kit Othet glass jar
Qther Other
Laboratory Comments: :

# Methanol

40 ml vials: # HCH
# Bisulfate
v # Thiosulfate

# DI Water

Unpreserved

Time and Date Frozen:

Page 15 of 15 CRWPDF87




PHOENIX &

Enviranmental Laboratories, Inc.

Monday, September 17, 2012

ANIC Environmental
PO Box 423
Stratford, CT 06497

ProjectID: OSBORN SCHOOL
Sample ID#s: BC67140 - BC67154

This laboratory is in compliance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used
except where indicated.

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sampling conditions
described on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory.

A scanned version of the COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact
duplicate of the original.

If you have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact
Phoenix Client Services at ext. 200.

Sincerely yours,
/;7 :
Phyllis Shiller
Laboratory Director

NELAC - #NY11301 NJ Lab Registration #CT-003
CT Lab Registration #PH-0618 NY Lab Registration #11301
MA Lab Registration #MA-CT-007 PA Lab Registration #68-03530
ME Lab Registration #CT-007 RI Lab Registration #63

NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B VT Lab Registration #VT11301

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040
Telephone (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823



Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.0.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (850} 645-0823
Ana]ysis Report FOR: AMGC Environmental
PO Box 423
September 17, 2012 Stratford, CT 06497

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: WIPE Coliected by: 09/11/12 0:00
Location Code: AMC-PCB Received by: LB 0g/12M12 15:30
Rush Request: 24 Hour Analyzed by: see "By" below
P.O.# Laboratory Data SDG ID: GBC67140

Phoenix ID: BC67140
Project ID; OSBORN SCHCOL
Client |D: WIPE 01

RL/

Parameter Result POL Units Date/Time By Reference
PCB Wipe Extraction Completed 09/12M2 BQ/K SW-3540C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1016 ND 1.0 ug 09/13112 AW SW8082
PCB-1221 ND 1.0 ug 09/1312 AW  SW8082
PCB-1232 ND 1.0 ug 09/13M2 AW  SWa082
PCB-1242 ND 1.0 ug 0911312 AW  SW8082
PCB-1248 ND 1.0 g 091312 AW Sw8082
PCB-1254 ND 1.0 ug 0943712 AW Sw8082
PCB-1260 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW  SW8082
PCB-1262 ND 1.0 ug 09/13M2 AW  SW8082
PCB-1268 ND 1.0 ug 09/13M12 AW  SW8082
QA/QC Swrrogates
% DCBP 94 % 09/1312 AW 30-150%
% TCMX 76 % 09/1312 AW 30-150%

RL/PQL=Reporting/Pratical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level
Comments:

If there are any questions regarding this data, please calt Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the altached chain of custody.

Zann

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director
September 17, 2012
Reviewed and Released bhy: Johanna Harrington, Project Manager
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.C.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Ana]ysis Report FOR: AMC Environmental
PO Box 423
September 17, 2012 Stratford, CT 06497
Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: WIPE Collected by: 08711112 .00
Location Code: AMC-PCB Received by: LB 09/12/12 15,30
Rush Request: 24 Hour Analyzed by: see "By" below
P.O# Laboratorv Data SDG ID: GBC67140
Phoenix ID: BC67141
Project ID: OSBORN SCHOOL
Client 1D: WIPE 02
RL/

Parameter Result PQL Units DatefTime By Reference
PCB Wipe Extraction Completed 091212 BQ/K SW-3540C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1016 ND 1.0 ug 091312 AW SWB082
PCB-1221 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW SWS8082
PCB-1232 ND 1.0 ug 0911312 AW SWS8082
PCB-1242 ND 1.0 ug 0913112 AW SWS8082
PCB-1248 ND 1.0 ug 09/1312 AW SW8082
PCB-1254 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW SW38082
PCB-1260 ND 1.0 ug 09743412 AW SW8082
PCB-1262 ND 1.0 ug 09113112 AW SW8082
PCB-1268 ND 1.0 ug 0911312 AW SW8082
QAI/QC Surrogates
% DCBP 92 % 09M3M2 AW 30-150%
% TCMX 77 % 09M3M2 AW 30-150 %

RL/PQL=Reponing/Pratical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level
Comments:

if there are any guestions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Glient Services at extension 200,
This report must not be repraduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

/A

Phyillis Shiller, Laboratory Director
September 17, 2012
Reviewed and Released by: Johanna Harrington, Project Manager

Page 2 of 16 Ver




Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.0O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel, (850) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Ana[ysis Report FOR:  AMC Environmental
PO Box 423
September 17, 2012 Stratford, CT 06497
Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: WIPE Collected by: 09/11/12 0:00
L.ocation Code: AMC-PCB Received by: LB 09/12/12 15:30
Rush Request: 24 Hour Analyzed by: see "By" below
P.O# Laboratory Data SDG ID: GBC67140
Phoenix ID; BC67142
Project ID: OSBORN SCHOOL
Client ID: WIPE 03
RL/

Parameter Result PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
PCB Wipe Extraction Completed ' 09/12112 BOMK SW-3540C
Polychlorinated Biphenyis
PCB-1016 ND 1.0 ug 0911312 AW SW8082
PCB-1221 ND 1.0 ug 091312 AW SwWa8082
PCB-1232 ND 1.0 ug 09r1312 AW Swa0s2
PCB-1242 ND 1.0 ug 0911312 AW SWs082
PCB-1248 ND 1.0 ug 091312 AW Sws0s2
PCB-1254 ND 10 ug 091312 AW SWa0s2
PCB-1260 ND 1.0 ug 0913112 AW  5was08z2
PCB-1262 ND 1.0 ug 09113112 AW 5wa08z2
PCB-1268 ND 1.0 ug 09M3/12 AW 5wW8082
QA/QC Surrogates
% DCBP 72 % 09113412 AW 30-150%
% TCMX 72 % 0913/12 AW 30-150%

RL/PQL=Reporting/Pratical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level
Comments:

If there are any questicns regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 260.
This report must not be reproduced except in fulk as defined by the attached chain of custody.

Z7N

Phytllis Shitler, Laboratory Director
September 17, 2012
Reviewed and Released by: Johanna Harrington, Project Manager
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.0.Box 370, Manchesier, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
Ana|ysis Re po rt FOR:  AMGC Environmental
PO Box 423
September 17, 2012 Stratford, CT 08497

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: WIPE Collected by: 09/11/12 0:00
Location Code:  AMC-PCB Received by: LB 09712112 15:30
Rush Request: 24 Hour Analyzed by: see "By" below
PO# Laboratory Data SDG ID: GBC67140

Phoenix ID; BC67143
Project ID: OSBORN SCHOOL
Client 1D; WIPE 04

RL/

Parameter Result PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
PCB Wipe Extraction Completed 0912412 BQ/K SW-3540C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1016 ND 1.0 ug 09113712 AW SW8082
PCB-1221 ND 1.0 ug 09113112 AW SWB8082
PCRB-1232 ND 1.0 ug 0913412 AW  SW8082
PCB-1242 ND 1.0 ug 091312 AW  SWE082
PCB-1248 ND 1.0 ug 0911312 AW SW8082
PCB-1254 ND 1.0 ug 091312 AW Swsoaz
PCB-1260 ND 1.0 ug 0oH13112 AW  SW8082
PCR-1262 ND 1.0 ug 091312 AW  SW8082
PCB-1268 ND 1.0 ug 091312 AW  SW8082
QA/QC Surrogates
% DCBP 99 % 0911312 AW 30-150%
% TCMX 79 % 09113112 AW  30-150%

RL/PQL=Reporting/Pratical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level
Comments:

If there are any questions regarding this dafa, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
This repoart must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

Z/In

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director
September 17, 2012
Reviewed and Released by: Johanna Harrington, Project Manager
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Analysis Report FOR: AMC Environmental
PO Box 423
September 17, 2012 Stratford, CT 06497
Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: WIPE Collected by: 0911112 0:00
Location Code: AMC-PCB Received by: LB 09/12/12 15:30
Rush Request: 24 Hour Analyzed by: see "By below
PO# L aboratory Data SDG ID: GBC67140
Phoenix ID: BC67144
Project 1D OSBORN SCHOOL
Client ID: WIPE 05
RL/

Parameter Result PQL Units Bate/Time By Reference
PCB Wipe Extraction Completed 0912112 BQ/MK SW-3540C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1016 ND 1.0 ug 091312 AW SW8082
PCB-1221 ND 10 ug 091312 AW SW8082
PCB-1232 ND 1.0 ug 091312 AW  SW8082
PCB-1242 ND 1.0 ug 091312 AW SwWsos2
PCB-1248 ND 1.0 ug 09/13112 AW  SW8os2
PCB-1254 ND 1.0 ug 09/1312 AW  Sw8os2
PCB-1260 ND 1.0 ug Q1312 AW  SW8082
PCB-1262 ND 1.0 ug 09/1312 AW Swanez
PCB-1268 ND 1.0 ug 09113112 AW Swans2
QAIQC Surrogates
% DCBP 76 % 0971312 AW  30-150 %
% TCMX 69 % 00713412 AW  30-150 %

RLU/PQL=Reporting/Pratical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporling Leve!
Comments:

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

Zann

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director
September 17, 2012
Reviewed and Released by: Johanna Harrington, Project Manager
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turapike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
Analysis Report FOR: AMC Environmental
PO Box 423
September 17, 2012 Stratford, CT 06497

Sample Information Custody information Date Time
Matrix: WIPE Collected by: 09/11112 0:00
Location Code: AMC-PCB Received by: LB oort2M12 15:30
Rush Request: 24 Hour Analyzed by see "By" below
P-O# Laboratory Data SDG ID: GBC67140

Phoenix ID: BC67145
Project ID: OSBORN SCHOOL
Client ID: WIPE 08

RL/

Parameter Result PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
PCB Wipe Extraction Completed 09/12M2 BQ/K SW-3540C
Polychlorinated Biphenhyls
PCB-1016 ND 1.0 ug 09/1312 AW SW80s2
PCB-1221 ND 1.0 ug 09/1312 AW  SW8082
PCB-1232 ND 1.0 ug 09713112 AW  SW8082
PCB-1242 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW  SW8082
PCB-1248 ND 1.0 ug 09312 AW SW8082
PCB-1254 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW  SW8082
PCB-1260 ND 1.0 ug 09113112 AW SW80s2
PCB-1262 ND 1.0 ug 091312 AW SWens2
PCB-1268 ND 1.0 ug 09/13M12 AW  SW8082
QAIQC Surrogates
% DCBP o % 09/13H12 AW 30-150 %
% TCMX 88 % 0911312 AW 30- 160 %

RL/PQL=Reporting/Pratical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level
Comments:

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Pheenix Client Services at extension 200.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

/N

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director
September 17, 2012
Reviewed and Released by: Johanna Harrington, Project Manager
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Analysis Report
September 17, 2012

PHOENIX

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middie Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

FOR: AMC Environmental
PO Box 423
Stratford, CT (6497

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: WIPE Coliected by: 09/11/12 0:00
Location Code:  AMC-PCB Received by: I.B 09/12/12 15:30
Rush Request; 24 Hour Analyzed by: see "By" below
P.O#
Laboratorv Data SPG ID: GBC67140

Phoenix ID; BC67146
Project ID: OSBORN SCHOOL
Client ID: WIPE 07

RL/

Parameter Result PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
PCB Wipe Extraction Completed 09/12/12 BOMK SW-3540C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1016 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW SW8g082
PCB-1221 ND 1.0 g 09/13/12 AW SW8082
PCB-1232 ND 1.0 ug © 09M3/12 AW  SW8082
PCB-1242 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW  SWe082
PCB-1248 ND 1.0 Ly 09/13/12 AW  SW8082
PCB-1254 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW  SW8082
PCB-1260 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW  SW8082
PCB-1262 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW  SW8082
PCB-1268 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW SW8082
QAIQC Surrogates
% DCBP 84 % 091312 AW 30-150%
% TCMX 71 % 0911312 AW  30-150%

RL/PQL=Reporting/Pratical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level

Comments:

if there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

Z7A

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director
September 17, 2012

Reviewed and Released by: Johanna Harrington, Project Manager

Page 7 of 15

Ver1




Analysis Report
September 17, 2012

Sample Information

Matrix: WIPE
Location Code: AMC-PCB
Rush Reguest: 24 Hour
P.O.%

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 068045
Tel. {B60) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Project 1D: OSBORN SCHOOL

FOR: AMC Environmental
PO Box 423
Stratford, CT 06497

Custody Information Date Time
Collected by 091112 0:00
Received by: LB 09/12112 15:30
Analyzed by: see "By" below

Laboratorv Data SDG Ib: GBCB7140

Fheoenix |ID: BC67147

Client ID: WIPE 08
RL/

Parameter Resuit PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
PCB Wipe Extraction Complsted 0812012 BQ/K SW-3540C
Polychiorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1016 ND 1.0 g 091312 AW 3SWans2
PCB-1221 ND 1.0 ug 09/13412 AW SwWB8082
PCB-1232 ND 1.0 ug 09/13112 AW SwW8082
PCB-1242 ND 1.0 ug 0911312 AW SW8082
PCB-1248 ND 1.0 ug 09/1312 AW SwW8082
PCB-1254 ND 1.0 ug 09/1312 AW SWB082
PCB-1260 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW SwWBa082
PCB-1262 ND 1.0 ug 09/13412 AW Sw8082
PCB-1268 ND 1.0 ug 09/13112 AW SwW8082
QAIQC Surrogates
% DCBP 78 % 09/13412 AW 30-150%
% TCMX 72 % 09/13/12 AW 30-150%
RLU/PQL=Reporting/Pratical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Repotting Level
Comments:
If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200,
This report must not be repreduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director

September 17, 2012

Reviewed and Released by: Johanna Harrington, Project Manager
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Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Analysis Report
September 17, 2012

Sample information

Matrix; WIPE
Location Code; AMC-PCB
Rush Request; 24 Hour
P.O#

Project ID: OSBORN SCHOOL

Tel. (850) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

FOR: AMC Environmental
PO Box 423
Stratford, CT 06497

Custody Information Date Time
Collected by: ooMinMz 0:00
Received by LB 09/12M12 15:30
Analyzed by: see "By" below

Laboratorv Data SDG ID: GBC67140

Phoenix [D: BCG67148

Client ID: WIPE 09

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
PCB Wipe Extraction Completed 091122 BQ/K SW-3540C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1016 ND 1.0 ug 09413112 AW SWS5082
PCB-1221 ND 1.0 ug 0913112 AW SW8082
pPCB-1232 ND 1.0 ug 0913112 AW SW8082
PCB-1242 ND 10 ug 0913442 AW SW8082
PCB-1248 ND 10 ug 00413442 AW SWB8082
PCB-1254 ND 10 ug 091312 AW SW8082
PCB-1260 ND 1.0 ug 09/13412 AW SW8082
PCB-1262 ND 10 ug 09/13112 AW SWB082
PCB-1268 ND 1.0 ug 097132 AW SW8082
QAIQC Surrogates
% DCBP 74 % 0911312 AW  30-150%
% TCMX 70 % 0913112 AW 30-150%

RL/PQL=Reporting/Pratical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level

Comments:

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the altached chain of custody.

/A

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director
September 17, 2012

Reviewed and Released by: Johanna Harrington, Project Manager

Page 9 of 15

Ver 1




PHOENIX 5%

Environmental Laboratories, inc.
587 East Middle Tumpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 068045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
Ana[ysis Report FOR:  AMC Environmental
PO Box 423

September 17, 2012 Stratford, CT 06497
Sample Information Custedy Information
Matrix: WIPE Collected by:
Location Code: AMC-PCB Received by: LB
Rush Request: 24 Hour Anailyzed by: see "By" below

P.O#

| aboratory Data

Project ID: OSBORN SCHOOL

Date

09/11/12
0912112

Time
0:00
15:30

SDG ID: GBCG7140
Phoenix ID: BC67149

Client ID: WIPE 10

RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
PCB Wipe Extraction Compieted 09/12/12 BQOYK SW-3540C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1016 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW SwW8082
PCB-1221 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW SW8082
PCB-1232 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW 5W8082
PCB-1242 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW SW8082
PCB-1248 ND 1.0 ug 00/13112 AW SW80s2
PCB-1254 ND 1.0 ug 001312 AW SW80s2
PCB-1260 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW  5W8082
PCB-1262 ND 1.0 ug 09/13M12 AW SWE8DS2
PCB-1268 ND 1.0 ug 09113112 AW  SW8082
QAIQC Suirogates
% DCBP 76 % 091312 AW  30-150%
% TCMX 76 % 091312 AW  30-150%

RL/PQL=Reporting/Pratical Quaniitation L evel ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level

Comments:

I there are any guestions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extansion 260.
This report must nof be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

(75/4 il

Phyilis Shiller, Laboratory Director
September 17, 2012

Reviewed and Released by: Johanna Harrington, Project Manager

Page 10 of 15

Ver1




Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Tumnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823
Analysis Report FOR:  AMC Environmental
PO Box 423
September 17, 2012 Stratford, CT 06497

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: WIPE Collected by: 09/11/12 0:00
Location Code:  AMC-PCB Received by: LB 09/12/12 15:30
Rush Reguest: 24 Hour Analyzed by: see "By" below
PO# Laboratory Data SDG ID: GBC67140

Phoenix ID: BC87150
Project 1D: OSBORN SCHOOL
Client ID: WIPE 11

RL/

Parameter Result PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
PCB Wipe Extraction Completed 091212 BQ/K SW-3540C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1016 ND 10 ug 09/13/12 AW SW8082
PCB-1221 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW  SW8082
PCB-1232 ND 1.0 ug 09113012 AW  SW8082
PCB-1242 ND 10 ug 0911312 AW SW8082
PCB-1248 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW SW8082
PCB-1254 ND 1.0 ug 00/13/12 AW SW8082
PCB-1260 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW SW8082
PCB-1282 ND 1.0 ug 0971312 AW  SW8082
PCB-1268 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW  SWB082
QAIQC Surrogates
% DCBP 73 % 09/13/12 AW  30-150%
% TCMX 75 % 0913112 AW 30-150%

RL/PQL=Reporting/Pratical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level
Comments:

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services al extension 200
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

ﬁj/a il

Phytlis Shiller, Laboyatory Director
September 17, 2012
Reviewed and Released by: Johanna Harringtion, Project Manager

Page 11 of 15 Ver 1



équ
Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tek. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 545-0823
An a]ys is Re PO rt FOR: AMGC Environmental
PO Box 423
September 17, 2012 Stratford, CT 06497

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: WIPE Coliected by: 09/1112 0:00
Location Code: AMC-PCB Received by: LB 09/12/12 15:30
Rush Request 24 Hour Analyzed by: see "By" below
P.O# Laboratory Data SDG ID; GBC67140

Phoenix 1D; BCG7151
Froject ID: OSBORN SCHOOL
Client ID: WIPE 12

RL/

Parameter Result PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
PCB Wipe Extraction Completed oor12/12 BQIK SW-3540C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1016 ND 1.0 ug 09/1312 AW  SwWa0s2
PCB-1221 ND 1.0 ug 0913112 AW SW8082
PCB-1232 ND 1.0 ug 093Nz AW SWB082
PCB-1242 ND 1.0 ug 0911312 AW SW8082
PCB-1248 ND 1.0 ug 091312 AW SWg082
PCB-1254 ND 1.0 ug 09M13/12 AW SW8082
PCB-1260 ND 1.0 ug 0913112 AW  SW8082
PCB-1282 ND 1.0 ug 091312 AW SW8082
PCB-1268 ND 1.0 ug 09113412 AW  5Wa08s2
QAIQC Surrogates
% BCBP 84 % 091312 AW  30-150 %
% TCMX 70 % 09/13M2 AW 30 - 150 %

RLU/PQL=Reporting/Pratical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Leve!
Comments:

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200,
This report must nat be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director

September 17, 2012
Reviewed and Released by: Johanna Harrington, Project Manager

Page 12 of 15 Ver1



Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turapike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Ana[ysis Report FOR:  AMC Environmental
PO Box 423
September 17, 2012 Stratford, CT 06497
Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: WIPE Collected by: 09/11/12 0:00
Location Code: AMC-PCB Received by: LB 08/12/12 15:30
Rush Request: 24 Hour Analyzed by: see "By" below
PO# Laboratory Data SDG ID: GBC67140
Phoenix ID; BC67152
Project 1D OSBORN SCHOOL
Client ID: WIPE 13
RL/

Parameter Result PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
PCB Wipe Extraction Completed 09112112 BQ/K SW-3540C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1016 ND 1.0 ug 0913112 AW SW8082
PCB-1221 ND 1.0 ug 0913A2 AW SWB082
PCB-1232 ND 1.0 ug Q91312 AW  SWB8082
PCB-1242 ND 1.0 ug 091312 AW  SWB8082
PCB-1248 ND 1.0 ug 091312 AW  SW8082
PCB-1254 ND 1.0 ug 001312 AW  SWE082
PCB-1260 ND 1.0 ug 0913142 AW  SW3082
PCB-1262 ND 1.0 ug 0913112 AW  SWB8082
PCB-1268 ND 1.0 _ ug 0913112 AW  SWB8082
QAIQC Surrodgates
% DCBP 85 % 09/13/12 AW  30-150%
% TCMX 72 % 00/13112 AW  30-150%

RL/PQL=Reporting/Pratical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level
Comments:

if there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

/I

Phyflis Shiller, Laboratory Director
September 17, 2012
Reviewed and Released by: Johanna Harrington, Project Manager

Page 13 of 15 Veri




Analysis Report
September 17, 2012

Sample Information

Matrix: WIPE
Location Code: AMC-PCB
Rush Reqguest; 24 Hour
P.O3

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middie Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Project ID: OSBORN SCHOOL

FOR: AMC Environmental
PO Box 423
Stratford, CT 06497

Custody Information Date
Collected by: 09/11/12
Received by: LB 0912712
Analyzed by: see "By" below

Laboratory Data

Time
0:00
15:30

SDG ID: GBC67140
Phoenix ID: BC&7153

Client ID: WIPE 14
RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
PCB Wipe Extraction Completed 092112 BQ/K SW-3540C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1016 ND 1.0 ug 09113112 AW SW8082
PCB-1221 ND 1.0 ug 091312 AW Swa0s2
PCB-1232 ND 1.0 ug 0913112 AW  SwWaps2
PCB-1242 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW  Swaps2
PCB-1248 ND 1.0 ug 09713112 AW SW3082
PCB-1254 ND 1.0 ug 09713112 AW SWB082
PCB-1260 ND 1.0 ug 0971312 AW SWa082
PCB-1262 ND 1.0 ug 0913112 AW  SwWa082
PCB-1268 ND 1.0 ug 0971312 AW  SWa0s2
QAIQC Surrogates
% DCBP 80 % 0911312 AW 30-150%
% TCMX 74 % 09/13H12 AW  30-150%
RL/PQL=Reporting/Pratical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Repotting Level
Commentis:
If there are any questions regarding this data, please calt Phoenix Client Services at extension 200,
This report must not be reproduced excapt in full as defined by the altached chain of custody.
i/ﬁé . —Jm

Phyllis Shitler, Labhoratory Director

September 17, 2012

Reviewed and Released hy: Johanna Harrington, Project Manager

Page 14 of 15 Vert




Analysis Report
September 17, 2012

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.0O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
Tel. (860} 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

FOR: AMC Envircnimental
PO Box 423

Stratford, CT 06497

Sample Information Custody Information Date Time
Matrix: WIPE Collected by: 0911112 0:00
Location Code: AMC-PCB Received by: LB 09/12/12 15:30
Rush Request: 24 Hour Analyzed by: see "By" below
P.O# Laboratory Data SDG ID: GBC67140

Phoenix ID. BC67154
Project ID: OSBORN SCHOOL
Client ID: WIPE 15

RL/

Parameter Resuit PQL Units Date/Time By Reference
PCB Wipe Extraction Completed 00/12M12 BQ/K SW-3540C
Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCB-1016 ND 1.0 ug 09/13/12 AW  Swa0s2
PCB-1221 ND 1.0 ug 091312 AW  SW8082
PCB-1232 ND 1.0 ug 09M13/12 AW SW8082
PCB-1242 ND 1.0 ug 0on 312 AW  SW80s2
PCB-1248 ND 1.0 g 0o3n2 AW SW8082
PCB-1254 ND 1.0 ug 091312 AW Swaos2
PCB-1260 ND 1.0 ug 0Or3/12 AW SW8082
PCB-1262 ND 1.0 ug 01312 AW  SW8082
PCB-1268 ND 1.0 ug 0911312 AW SW8082
QAIQGC Surrogates
% DCBP 80 % 09/13/12 AW  30-150 %
% TCMX 76 % 09113112 AW  30-150%

RL/PQL=Reporing/Pratical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level

Comments:

If there are any guestions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at exiension 200,
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

ZIA

Phyllis Shiller, Lahoratory Director
September 17, 2012
Reviewed and Released by: Johanna Harrington, Project Manager

Page 16 of 156

Ver1
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PHOENIX

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045

{ A,
5

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860} 645-0823
QA/QC Report
September 17, 2012 QA/QC Data SDG I.D.: GBC67140
% %
LCS LCSD LGS MS MSD MS Rec RP
Parameter Blank o % RPD % % RPD Limits Limils

QAJQC Batch 209099, QC Sample No: BC67140 (BC67140, BC67141, BC67142, BCE7143, BC67144, BC67145, BC67146,
BC67147, BC67148, BC67149, BCE7150, BC67151, BC67152, BC67163, BC67154)

Polychlorinated Biphenyl

PCB-1016 ND 98 96 21 40 - 140 30
PCB-1221 ND 40 - 140 30
PCB-1232 ND 40 - 140 30
PCB-1242 ND 40-140 30
PCB-1248 ND 40- 140 30
PCB-1254 ND 40- 140 30
PCB-1260 ND 100 86 4.1 40- 140 30
PCB-1262 ND 40- 140 30
PCB-1268 ND 40- 140 30
% DCBP (Surrogate Rec) 81 76 76 0.0 30-150 30
% TCMX (Surrogate Rec) 78 80 78 2.5 30- 150 30
Comment:

A LCS and LCS Dupficate were performed instead of a matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

If there are any guestions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.
RPD - Relative Percent Difference

LCS - Laboratory Control Sample ///7 .
LCSD - Laboratory Control Sampie Duplicate . J L gé!

mg ;JMa""hﬁ",“‘Z o Dublicat Phyills/Shiller, Laboratory Director
up - Malrix spike Duplicate Septefnber 17, 2012

NC - No Criteria
Intf - Interference

Page 10of 1
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Osborne Hill School
September 21, 2012
Page 8 of 8

Laboratory Results — PCB Bulk Samples




con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

September 20, 2012

Sandy Owen

AMC Environmental, LLC
PO Box 423

Stratford, CT 06615

Project Location: 760 Stillson Ave

Client Job Number:

Project Number; [nonc]

Laboratory Work Order Number: 1210364

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on September 13, 2012. If you have any questions
concerning Lhis report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

L Wit

Lisa A. Worthington
Project Manager

| Page10f24 CRWPDF87 |




con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

AMC Environmental, LLC
PO Box 423

Stratford, CT 06615
ATTN: Sandy Owen

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadaw, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

REPORT DATE: ~ 9/20/2012

‘The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

WORK ORDER NUMBER: 1210364

PROJECT LOCATION: 760 Stillson Ave

FIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TEST SUB LAB
01- Library CT- N/V 1210364-01 Product/Solid SW-846 8082A
02- Library CT- N/V 1210364-02 Product/Solid SW-846 8082A
03- Library CT- N/V 1210364-03 Praduct/Solid SW-846 8082A
04- Library CT- A/V 1210364-04 Product/Solid S\W-846 8082A
05- Hallway CT- N/V 1210364-05 Product/Solid SW-846 8082A
06- Hallway CT- N/V 1210364-06 Product/Solid SW-846 8082A
07- Hall C'I- A/V 1210364-07 Product/Solid SW-846 8082A
08- Reading Rm CT- N/V 1210364-08 Product/Solid S\V-846 8082A
09- Reading Rm CT- A/V 1210364-09 Product/Solid SW-846 R082A
10- Girls Bath CT- N/V 1210364-10 Product/Solid SW-846 8082A
11- Girls Bath CT- A/V 1210364-11 Product/Solid SW-846 8082A

| Page 2 of 24 CRWPDF87




con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or otherwise qualified in this report.

SW-846 80824

Qualifications:

Matrix spike and/or spike duplicate recovery bias high due to contribution of other Aroclors present in the source sample.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Avoclor-1016, Aroclor-1016 [2C], Aroclor-1260, Aroclor-1260 [2C]
B059047-MS2

The swrogate recovery for this sample is not available due to sample dilution below the surrogate reporting limit required from high analyte
concentration and/or matrix interferences.

Analyte & Samples(s) Qualified:

Decachlorobiphenyl, Decachlorabiphenyl [2C], Tetrachloro-ni-xylene, Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C]
1210364-01RE1[01- Library CT- N/V], 1210364-02[02- Library CT- N/V], 1210364-03[03- Library C'T- N/V], 1210364-04[04- Library CT- A/V]

‘The results of analyses reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

1 centify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my dircetion according to the approved methodologies listed
in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of these individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Daren J. Damboragian

Laboratory Manager

| Page 3 of 24 CRWPDF87 |




con-test”®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

Project Location: 760 Stillson Ave
Dale Received: 9/13/2012

Field Sample #: 01- Librarvy CT- N/V
Samnle ID: 1210364-01

Sample Matrix: Product/Solid

Sample Description:

Sampled: 9/12/2012 00:00

Work Order: 1210364

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 10 mg/Kg 100 STW-846 8082A 9/18/12 9/20/12 15:39  MIC
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 10 ma/Kp 100 SW-846 8082A 5/18/12 9/20/12 15:39  MIC
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 10 ma/Kp 100 SW-846 8082A 9/18/12 9/20/12 15:39  MIC
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 10 mp/Kg 100 SW-846 8082A 9/18/12 9/20/12 15:39  MIC
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 10 mg/Kg 100 SWV-846 8082A 9/18/12 9/20/12 15:39 MIC
Aroclor-1254 [2] 40 10 mg/Kg 100 SW-846 8082A 9/18/12 9/20/12 15:39  MIC
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 10 mg/Kg 100 SW-846 8082A 9/18/12 9/20/12 15:39  MIC
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 10 mg/Kg 100 SW-846 8082A 9/18/12 9/20/12 15:39  MIC
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 10 mg/Kg 100 STV-846 8082A 9/18/12 9/20/12 15:39  MIC
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachlorebiphenyl [1] e 30-150 S-01 9/20/12 15:39
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] * 30-150 S-01 9/20/12 15:39
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] * 30-150 S-01 9/20/12 15:39
Tetrachlore-m-xylene [2] * 30-150 S-01 9/20/12 15:39
| Page 4 of 24 CRWPDF87 |




con-test”®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: 760 Stillson Ave
Date Received: 9/13/2012

Field Sample #; 02- Library CT- N/V
Samnle ID: 1210364-02

Sample Matrix: Product/Solid

Sample Description:

Sampled: 9/12/2012 00:00

Work Order: 1210364

Palychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 48 me/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 913/12  917/1210:09  PIG
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 48 mg/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12  9/17/12 10:09 PiG
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 4.8 mg/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12  9/17/12 10:09 PIG
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 4.8 mg/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12  9/17/12 10:09 PIG
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 48 mg/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 10:09 PIG
Aroclor-1254 [1] 39 4.8 mg/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 10:09 PIG
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 4.8 mg/Kyg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 10:09 PIG
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 4.8 myp/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 10:09 PIG
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 4.8 mg/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12  9/17/12 10:09 PIG
Surrogates %o Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 30-150 S-01 9/17/12 10:09
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 30-150 $-01 9/17/12 10:09
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 30-150 S-01 9/17/12 10:09
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 30-150 S8-01 9/17/12 10:09
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

Project Location: 760 Stillson Ave
Date Received: 9/13/2012

Field Sample #: 03- Library CT- N/V
Sample ID: 1210364-03

Sample Matrix: Product/Solid

Sample Description:

Sampled: 9/12/2012 00:00

Work Order: 1210364

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Methad Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 48 mg/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 10:22 PIG
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 4.8 mg/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 10:22 PIG
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 4.8 mg/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 10:22 PIG
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 4.8 mg/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12  9/17/12 10:22 PIG
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 4.8 mg/Kg 50 5\W-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 10:22 PIG
Aroclor-1254 [1] 37 4.8 my/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 10:22 PIG
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 4.8 my/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 10:22 PIG
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 4.8 my/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 917/12 10:22 PIG
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 4.8 mg/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12  9/17/12 10:22 PIG
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 30-150 S-01 9/17/12 10:22
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 30-150 S-01 9/17/12 10:22
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 30-150 $-01 9/17/12 10:22
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 30-150 5-01 9/17/12 10:22
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con-test”®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: 760 Stillson Ave Sample Description: Work Order: 1210364
Date Received: 9/13/2012
Tield Sample #: 04- Library CT- A/V Sampled: 9/12/2012 00:00

Sample TD: 1210364-04

Sample Matrix: Product/Solid
Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclar-1016 [1] ND 4.5 mg/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 10:35 PIG
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 4.5 mg/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 10:35 PIG
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 4.5 mg/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 10:35 PIG
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 4.5 mg/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 10:35 PIG
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 45 mg/Kg 50 STV-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 10:35 PIG
Aroclor-1254 [1] 55 4.5 mg/Kg 50 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 10:35 PIG
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 4.5 mg/Kg 50 S1WV-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 10:35 PIG
Avoclor-1262 [1] ND 4.5 mg/Kg 50 S1-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 10:35 PIG
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 4.5 mg/Kg 50 S1V-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 10:35 PIG
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachlorobiphenyl [1] * 30-150 $-01 9/17/12 10:35
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] * 30-150 S-01 9/17/12 10:35
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] ¥ 30-150 S-01 9/17/12 10:35
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] * 30-150 S-01 9/17/12 10:35
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

Project Location: 760 Stillson Ave

Date Received: 9/13/2012

Ficld Sample #: 05- Hallway CT- N/V
Samnle ID: 1210364-03

Samvle Matrix: Product/Solid

Sample Description:

Sampled: 9/12/2012 00:00

Work Order; 1210364

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed  Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 1.6 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/14/12 9/17/12 17:36 MIC
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 1.6 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/14/12  917/1217:36 MIC
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND L6 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/14/12 91712 17:36 MIC
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND L6 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/14/12  W171217:36  MIC
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND L6 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/14/12 91121736 MIC
Aroclor-1254 [1] 11 1.6 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A o/14/12  9/171217:36¢ MIC
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 1.6 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A o/14/12 91712 17:36¢  MIC
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 1.6 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A o/14/12  9NTN2 1736 MIC
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 1.6 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A o412 9N1TN21T7:36 MIC
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 125 30-150 9/17/12 17:36
Decachlorabiphenyl [2] 102 30-150 9/17/12 17:36
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 111 30-150 W17/12 17:36
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 114 30-150 917/12 17:36
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: 760 Stillson Ave

Date Received: 9/13/2012
Ficld Sample #: 06- ITallway CT- N/V

Samuple ID: 1210364-06
Samole Matix: Product/Solid

Sample Description:

Sampled: 9/12/2012 00:00

Work Order: 1210364

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Preparved Analyzed  Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 1.9 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12  9/17/12 11:01 PIG
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 1.9 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:01 PIG
Araclor-1232 [1] ND 1.9 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:01 PIG
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 1.9 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:01 PIG
Araclor-1248 [1] ND 1.9 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:01 PIG
Aroclor-1254 [1] 12 1.9 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:01 PIG
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 1.9 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:01 PIG
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 1.9 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:01 PIG
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 1.9 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:01 PIG
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 124 30-150 9/17/12 11;01
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 92.6 30-150 9/17/12 11:01
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 102 30-150 9/17/12 11:01
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 104 30-150 9/17/12 11:01
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: 760 Stillson Ave

Date Received: 9/13/2012
Field Sample #: 07- Hall CT- A/V

Sammnle 1D: 1210364-07
Samnle Matrix: Product/Solid

Sample Description:

Sampled: 9/12/2012 00:00

Work Order: 1210364

Palychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 1.8 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:13 PIG
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 1.8 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:13 PIG
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 1.8 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:13 PIG
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 1.8 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9MNTN211:13 PIG
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 1.8 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 91712 11:13 PIG
Aroclor-1254 [1] 17 1.8 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:13 PIG
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 1.8 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:13 PIG
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 1.8 mg/Kg 20 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:13 PIG
Araclor-1268 [1] ND 1.8 ma/Kg 20 SW-846 §082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:13 PIG
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 134 30-150 9/17/12 11:13
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 101 30-150 9/17/12 11:13
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 117 30-150 9/17/12 11:13
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 119 30-150 91712 11:13
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: 760 Stillson Ave Sample Description: Waork Order: 1210364
Date Received: 9/13/2012
Field Sample #: 08- Reading Rm CT- N/V Sampled: 9/12/2012 00:00
Samnle ID: 1210364-08
Sample Matrix: Praduct/Solid
Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction
Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 048 mg/Kg 5 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:26 PIG
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 0.48 ma/Ka 5 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:26 PIG
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 048 ma/Kg 5 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:26 PIG
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 048 mg/Kg 5 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:26 PIG
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 0.48 ma/Kg 5 SW-846 5082A 9312 9TN2 1126 PIG
Aroclor-1254 [1] 4.0 0.48 mg/Kg 5 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:26 PIG
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 0.48 mg/Kg 5 SW-846 B082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:26 PIG
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 0.48 mg/Kg 5 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:26 PIG
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 0.48 mg/Kg 5 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:26 PIG
Surrogates Yo Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 111 30-150 9NT/12 11:26
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 82.7 30-150 9NT/2 11:26
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 99.4 30-150 9/17/12 11:26
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 103 30-150 9NTN2 11:26
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: 760 Stillson Ave

Date Received: 9/13/2012

Field Sample #: 09- Reading Rm CT- A/V
Sample ID: 1210364-09

Sample Matix: Praduct/Solid

Sample Description:

Sampled: 9/12/2012 00:00

Work Order: 1210364

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepaved Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 0.95 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:39 PIG
Araclor-1221 [1] ND 0.95 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:39 PIG
Araclor-1232 [1] ND 0.95 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:39 PIG
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 0.95 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:39 PIG
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 0.95 mg/Kg 10 STW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/1712 11:39 PIG
Aroclor-1254 [1] 4.6 0.95 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:39 PIG
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 0.95 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:39 PIG
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 0.95 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:39 PIG
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 0.95 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:39 PIG
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag

Decachlorabiphenyl [1]
Decachlorobiphenyl [2]
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1]

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2]

115
85.5
102
104

30-150
30-150
30-150
30-150

9/17/12 11:39
9/17/12 11:39
9/17/12 11:39
917/12 11:39
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: 760 Stillson Ave Sample Deseription: Work Order: 1210364
Date Received: 9/13/2012
Ficld Sample #: 10- Girls Bath CT- N/V Sampled: 9/12/2012 00:00

Sample ID: 1210364-10
Sample Matrix; Product/Solid

Polychlorvinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed  Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 0.91 mp/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:52 PIG
Araclor-1221 [1] ND 091 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:52 PIG
Araclor-1232 [1] ND 0.91 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:52 PIG
Araclor-1242 [1] ND 0.91 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:52 PIG
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 0.91 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:52 PIG
Aroclor-1254 [1] 83 0.91 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 11:52 PIG
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 0.91 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 917/12 11:52 PIG
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 0.91 myg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9712 11:52 PIG
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 0.91 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 917/12 11:52 PIG
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 120 30-150 917/12 11:52
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 90.2 30-150 9/17/12 11:52
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 106 30-150 917/12 11:52
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 108 30-150 9/17/12 11:52
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: 760 Stillson Ave

Date Received: 9/13/2012

Field Sample #: 11- Girls Bath CT- A/V
Samnle ID: 1210364-11

Samole Matrix: Product/Solid

Sample Deseription:

Sampled: 9/12/2012 00:00

Work Order: 1210364

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Preparved Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 0.95 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 12:05 PIG
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 0.95 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 12:05 PIG
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 0.95 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A o3 917712 12:05 PIG
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 0.95 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9M3/12 917112 12:05 PIG
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 0.95 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12  9/17/12 12:05 PIG
Aroclor-1254 [1] 10 0.95 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 12:05 PIG
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 0.95 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 12:05 PIG
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 0.95 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 12:05 PIG
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 0.95 mg/Kg 10 SW-846 8082A 9/13/12 9/17/12 12:05 PIG
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachlorabiphenyl [1] 114 30-150 9/17/12 12:05
Decachlorabiphenyl [2] 832 30-150 9/17/12 12:05
‘Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 103 30-150 9/17/12 12:05
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 105 30-150 9/17/12 12:05
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Prep Method: SW-846 3540C-SW-846 80824

Sample Extraction Data

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [g] Final [mL] Date
1210364-02 [02- Library CT- N/V] B058738 2.10 10.0 09/13/12
1210364-03 [03- Library CT- N/V] B058738 2.10 10.0 09/13/12
121036404 [04- Library CT- A/V] B058738 220 10.0 09/13/12
1210364-06 [06- Hallway CT- N/V] B058738 2.10 10.0 09/13/12
1210364-07 [07- Hall CT- A/V] B053738 2.20 10.0 09/13/12
1210364-08 [08- Reading Rm CT- N/V] B053738 2.10 10.0 09/13/12
1210364-09 [09- Reading Rm CT- A/V] B053738 2.10 10.0 09/13/12
1210364-10 [10- Girls Bath CT- N/V] B058738 220 10.0 09/13/12
1210364-11 [11- Girls Bath CT- A/V] B058738 2.10 10.0 09/13/12
Prep Method: SW-846 3540C-SW-846 8082A

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [g] Final [mL] Date
1210364-05REL [05- Hallway CT- N/V] B058815 2.50 10.0 09/14/12
Prep Method: SW-846 3540C-SW-846 80824

Lab Number [Ficld ID] Batch Initial [g] Final [mL] Date
1210364-01REL [01- Library CT- N/V] B059047 2.00 10.0 09/18/12
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
QUALITY CONTROL

Polychlovinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B058738 - SW-846 3540C
Blank (B05§738-BLI1) Prepared: 09/13/12 Analyzed: 09/14/12
Aroclor-1016 ND 010 mgKe
Araclor-1016 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1221 ND 0.10 my/Kg
Araclor-1221 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1232 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1232 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1242 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1242 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1248 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1248 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1254 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1254 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1260 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1260 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1262 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1262 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1268 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1268 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 1.04 mg/Kg 1.00 104 30-150
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 0.791 my/Kg 1.00 79.1 30-150
Swrrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.932 mg/Kg 1.00 93.2 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 0.949 mg/Kg 1.00 94.9 30-150
LCS (B058738-BS1) Prepared: 09/13/12 Analyzed: 09/14/12
Aroclor-1016 026 010 mg/Kg 0.250 106 40-140
Aroclor-1016 [2C] 0.25 0.10 mg/Kg 0.250 101 40-140
Aroclor-1260 0.26 0.10 mg/Kg 0.250 104 40-140
Aroclor-1260 [2C] 0.23 0.10  mga/Kg 0.250 90.8 40-140
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 1.05 mg/Kg 1.00 105 30-150
Swrrogate: Decachlorabiphenyl [2C] 0.794 mg/Kg 1.00 794 30-150
Swirogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.932 mg/Kg 1.00 95.2 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 0.978 mg/Kg 1.00 97.8 30-150
LCS Dup (B058738-BSD1) Prepared: 09/13/12 Analyzed: 09/14/12
Araclor-1016 022 010  mg/Kg 0.250 882 40-140 18.1 30
Aroclor-1016 [2C] 0.21 0.10 mg/Kg 0.250 85.6 40-140 17.0 30
Aroclor-1260 0.22 0.10  mg/Kg 0.250 90.0 40-140 14.8 30
Aroclor-1260 [2C] 0.19 0.10 mg/Kg 0.250 75.0 40-140 19.0 30
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 0.870 mg/Kg 1.00 87.0 30-150
Surrogate: Decachlarobiphenyl [2C] 0.663 ma/Kg 1.00 66.3 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.788 mg/Kg 1.00 78.8 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 0.806 mg/Kg 1.00 80.6 30-150
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332
QUALITY CONTROL

Polychlovinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B058813 - SW-846 3540C
Blank (B058815-BLK1) Prepared: 09/14/12 Analyzed: 09/17/12
Aroclor-1016 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1016 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1221 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1221 [2C] ND 0.10 ma/Kg
Aroclor-1232 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1232 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1242 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Avoclor-1242 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1248 ND 0.10 my/Kg
Aroclor-1248 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Avoclor-1254 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1254 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1260 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1260 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Araclor-1262 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1262 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1268 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1268 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Surrogate: Decachlorabiphenyl 0.952 mg/Kg 1.00 95.2 30-150
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 0.741 mg/Kg 1.00 74.1 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.937 mg/Kg 1.00 93.7 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 0.965 mg/Kg 1.00 96.5 30-150
LCS (B058815-BS1) Prepared: 09/14/12 Analyzed: 09/17/12
Kroclor—lom 0.27 0.10 mg/Kg 0.250 109 40-140
Aroclor-1016 [2C] 0.26 0.10 mg/Kg 0.250 105 40-140
Aroclor-1260 0.27 0.10 mg/Kg 0.250 106 40-140
Aroclor-1260 [2C] 0.23 0.10 mg/Kg 0.250 90.5 40-140
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 107 mg/Kg 1.00 107 30-150
Surrogate: Decachlorabiphenyl [2C] 0.821 mg/Kg 1.00 82.1 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.991 mg/Kg 1.00 99.1 30-150
Swrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 1.02 mg/Kg 1.00 102 30-150
LCS Dup (B058815-BSD1) Prepared: 09/14/12 Analyzed: 09/17/12
Aroclor-1016 028 010 mgKg 0250 13 s0-140 379 %0
Aroclor-1016 [2C] 0.29 0.10  my/Kg 0.250 115 40-140 8.69 30
Aroclor-1260 0.27 0.10 mg/Kg 0.250 107 40-140 0.531 30
Aroclor-1260 [2C] 0.23 010 mgKg 0250 90.7 40-140 0.225 30
Surragate; Decachlorobiphenyl 1.05 mg/Kg 1.00 105 30-150
Swrrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 0.841 mg/Kg 1.00 84.1 30-150
Swrrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.933 mg/Kg 1.00 933 30-150
Swirogate: Tetrachlora-m-xylene [2C] 0.962 mg/Kg 1.00 96.2 30-150

Page 17 of 24 CRWPDF87




con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
QUALITY CONTROL

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B059047 - S\W-846 3540C
Blanl (B059047-BLKI) Prepared: 09/18/12 Analyzed: 09/19/12
Aroclor-1016 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1016 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Areoclor-1221 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1221 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1232 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1232 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1242 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1242 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1248 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1248 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1254 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1254 [2C] ND 0.10 my/Kg
Aroclor-1260 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1260 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1262 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1262 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1268 ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Aroclor-1268 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg
Swrogate: Decachlorabiphenyl 0.834 mg/Kg 1.00 834 30-150
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 0.786 mg/Kg 1.00 78.6 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.739 mg/Kg 1.00 73.9 30-150
Swirogate: Tetrachlora-m-xylene [2C] 0.798 mg/Kg 1.00 79.8 30-150
1.CS (B039047-BS1) Prepared: 09/18/12 Analyzed: 09/19/12
Arocl-or-lOlG . 0.23 0.10 mg/Kg 0.250 90.4 40-140
Aroclor-1016 [2C] 0.24 0.10 mg/Kg 0,250 95.7 40-140
Aroclor-1260 0.22 0.10 mg/Kg 0.250 89.0 40-140
Aroclor-1260 [2C] 022 0.10 mg/Kg 0.250 87.5 40-140
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 0.892 mg/Kg 1.00 89.2 30-150
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 0.845 mg/Kg 1.00 84.5 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.791 mg/Kg 1.00 79.1 30-150
Swrragate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 0.847 mg/Kg 1.00 84.7 30-150
LCS Dup (B059047-BSD1) Prepared: 09/18/12 Analyzed: 09/19/12
Aroclor-1016 7 0.23 0.10 mg/Kg 0.250 91.8 40-140 1.58 30
Aroclor-1016 [2C] 0.24 0.10 mg/Kg 0.250 96.1 40-140 0.377 30
Aroclor-1260 023 0.1 malKg 0.250 90.5 40-140 1.66 30
Avoelor-1260 [2C] 0.22 0.10 mg/Kg 0.250 88.2 40-140 0.802 30
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 0.904 mg/Kg 1.00 90.4 30-150
Surrogate: Decachlorabiphenyl [2C] 0.831 mg/Kg 1.00 85.1 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.796 mg/Kg 1.00 79.6 30-150
Swirogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 0.852 mg/Kg 1.00 852 30-150
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
QUALITY CONTROL

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B059047 - S\W-846 3540C
Matrix Spike (B059047-MS2) Source: 1210364-01RE1L Prepared: 09/18/12 Analyzed: 09/19/12
Aroclor-1016 3.4 010 mg/Kg 0.250 0.0 1340 =  40-140 MS-21
Arvoclor-1016 2C) 53 0.10 mg/Kg 0.250 0.0 2090 = 40-140 MS-21
Arvaclor-1260 71 0.10 mg/Kg 0.250 0.0 3090 <+ 40-140 MS-21
Araclor-1260 [2C] 9.2 0.10  mg/Kg 0.250 0.0 3690 + 40-140 MS-21
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 0.725 mg/Kg 1.00 72.5 30-150
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 0.681 ma/Kg 1.00 68.1 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylenc 0.556 mg/Kg L.00 55.6 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 0.584 mg/Kg 1.00 584 30-150
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

* QC result is outside of established limits.

+ Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.
1 Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound.

# Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) are determined by the software using values in the
calculation which have not been rounded.

MS-21 Matrix spike and/or spike duplicate recovery bias high due to contribution of other Aroclors present in the source
sample.
S-01 The surrogate recovery for this sample is not available due to sample dilution below the swrogate reporting limit

required from high analyte concentration and/or matrix interferences.
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte

Certifications

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
CERTIFICATIONS

ST-846 80824 in Product/Solid

Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1016 [2C]
Aroclor-1221
Araclor-1221 [2C)
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1232 [2C]
Aroclor-1242
Araclor-1242 [2C]
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1248 [2C]
Aroclor-1234
Aroclor-1254 [2C]
Aroclor-1260
Aroclor-1260 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC
CT,NH,NY,ME,NC
CT,NH,NY,ME,NC
CT,NH,NY,ME,NC
CT,NH,NY,ME,NC
CT,NH,NY,MENC
CT,NILNY,MENC
CT,NILNY,MENC
CTNH,NY,MENC
CTNH,NY,MENC
CT,NH,NY,MENC
CTNHNY,MENC
CT)NH,NY,MENC
CTNH,NY,MENC

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires
ATHA AIHA-LAP, LLC 100033 02/1/2014
MA Massachusetts DEP M-MA100 06/30/2013
cT Connecticut Department of Publile Health PH-0567 09/30/2013
NY New York State Department of Health 10899 NELAP 04/1/2013
NI New Hampshire Environmental Lab 2516 NELAP 02/5/2013
RI Rhode Island Department of Health LAQO0112 12/30/2012
NC North Carolina Div, of Water Quality 652 12/31/2012
NI New Jersey DEP MA007 NELAP 06/30/2013
FL Flarida Department of Health E871027 NELAP 06/30/2013
VT Vermeont Department of Health Lead Laboratory LL015036 07/30/2013
WA State of Washington Department of Ecology C2065 02/23/2013
ME State of Maine 2011028 06/9/2013
VA Commonwealth of Virginia 1381 12/14/2012
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

i

Sample Receipt Checklist

FoUL aie sv ok g D T R A T e e R R T N A T R A G SR R Y R T e T ey

CLIENT NAME: C Bav. RECEIVED BY:

1} Was the chain(s) of custody relinquished and signed? Yesy No

2) Does the chain agree with the samples? es) No
if not, explain:

3) Are all the samples in good condition? esy No
If not, explain:

4) How were the samples received:
EI Direct from Sampling 1

On ice

Were the samples received in Temperature Compliance of (2-6°C)?

Temperatuire °C by Temp blank

5) Are there Dissolved samples for the lab to filter?

Who was notified

Ambient [] In Cooler{s} m/
Yes ) No N/A
Temperature *C by Temp gun SGQC..

Yes @

Date Time

6) Are there any RUSH or SHORT HOLDING TIME samples?

Who was notified

7) Location where samples are stored:

8) Do all samples have the proper Acid pH:
9) Do alt samples have the proper Base pH:
10} Was the PC notified of any discrepancies with the CoC vs the samples: Yes No @

Wikt Sbdebob iy et sl Mt ied sboslandivd e e A e b st Qb i e 3

e i A Ll 1o A A TR

Date Time
Permission to subcontract samples? Yes Mo
} Ci {Walk-in clients only) if not already approved
4 Client Signature:
Yes No A
Yes No %

Brd R e i

Containers received at Con-Test

# of containers # of conmtainers

1 Liter Amber

8 oz amber/clear jar

500 mL Amber

4 oz amber/clear jar

250 mL. Amber (Boz amber)

2 oz amber/clear jar

1 Liter Plastic Air Casselle
500 mL Plastic Hg/Hopcalite Tube
250 mL plastic Plastic Bag / Zipioc I
40 mL Vial - type listed below PM2.5/PM 10
Colisure / bacteria bottle PUF Cartridge
Dissolved Oxygen bottle S0OC Kit
Encore TO-17 Tubes

Flashpoint bottle

Non-ConTest Container

Perchlorate Kit

Other glass jar

Other Other
Laboratory Comments:
Time and Date Frozen:
A0 ml vials:  # HCI # Methanol
# Bisulfate # DIl Water _
# Thiosulfate Unpreserved
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September 21, 2012

Mr. Sal Morabito

Fairfield Public Schools

501 Kings Highway East

Fairfield, CT 06824

RE: Osborn Hill Elementary School —PCB Soil Sampling
Dear Mr. Morabito:

INTRODUCTION

On August, 21 2012, AMC Environmental collected a total of eight (8) exterior
soil samples from two (2) different playground areas around Osborn Hill
Elementary School in Fairfield, CT. The soil sampling was done after the
- discovery of elevated levels of PCB in the exterior cauik on the window unit of
the school (see report dated April 25, 2012).

-SOIL SAMPLING

The first three samples were obtained from the North elevation playground
which is approximately 15-20 feet from the buildings foundation. The
remaining five samples were collected from the southern end of the site. Both
playground areas contain mulch as a covering that is said to be replenished on
a yearly basis.

Various tools were used to loosen the soil and the tools were washed with
soap and water then decontaminated using hexane between each sampling to
avoid cross contamination. Disposable plastic scoops were used to collect the
samples. The scoops were disposed of after each sample collection fo avoid
cross contamination. Each sample was composited from three (3) sub-
- samples at the grid leveis.

SAMPLE ANALYSIS

All samples collected were transmitted to Con-Test Analytical Laboratory of
East Longmeadow, MA. The analytical method for analysis included Soxhlet
extraction method SM2540G and analysis method SW846 8082.

AMC
Environmental,
LLC

Phone;
2063.378.5020
Fax:
203.375.7344
Email:

} amc{amcenviro.com

P.O Box 423
Stratford, CT
06615

ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING & CONSULTING




The sample numbers, locations, material descriptions, and analytical results
are summarized in the table below.

1 PPM (parts per million) = 1 mg/Kg

umber
August 21, 2012
PCB-Soil-01 Playground - Facade D ND
PCB-Seil-02 Playground — Fagade D ND
PCB-Soil-03 Playground — Facade D ND
PCB-Soil-04 Playground — Facade C ND
PCB-Soil-05 Playground — Facade C ND
PCB-Soil-08 Playground — Facade C ND
PCB-Soil-07 Playground — Facade C ND
PCB-Soil-08 Playground — Fagade C ND

INTERPRETATION OF RESULTS

Eight (8) samples were obtained from the two playgrounds, on facades C and
D. None of the eight samples documented detectable limits of PCB’s in the
soil. Therefore the playground soil levels are considered to be acceptable. It
should be noted that the playgrounds receive a fresh layer of mulch at the start
of each school year. Further testing of representative areas around the school
will be required during and following the window replacement project.

Very truly yours,

Richard Onofrio
Environmental Consultant

RO:so

Enclosure
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

August 27, 2012

Sandy Owen

AMC Environmental, LI.C
PO Box 423

Stratford, CT 06615

Project Location: Osborn Hill School
Client Job Number:

Project Number: [none]

Laboratory Work Order Number: 12110694

Enclosed are results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on August 21, 2012. If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free o contact me.

Sincerely,

L Vb

Lisa A. Worthington
Project Manager
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

AMC Environmental, LLC
PO Box 423

Stratford, CT 06615
ATTN: Sandy Owen

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER:

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY

REPORT DATE:  8/27/2012

The results of analyses performed on the following samples submitted to the CON-TEST Analytical Laboratory are found in this report.

WORK ORDER NUMBER: 12H0694

PROJECT LOCATION: Osborn Hill School
TFIELD SAMPLE # LAB ID: MATRIX SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TEST SUB LAB
8-21 Soil 01 12H0694-01  Seil Playground "D" Facade SN 2540G
SW-846 8082A
8-21 Soil 02 12H0694-02  Soil Playground *D" Facade SM 2540G
SW-846 8082A
8-21 Soil 03 12H0694-03  Soil Playground "D" Facade SN 2540G
SW-846 8082A
8-21 Soil 04 12H0694-04  Soil Playground "C" Facade SW-846 8082A
8-21 Soil 05 12H0694-05 Soil Playground "C" Facade SM 2540G
SW-846 8082A
8-21 Soil 06 12H0694-06  Soil Playground "C" Facade SM 2540G
SW-846 8082A
8-21 Soil 07 12H0694-07  Soil Playground "C" Facade SM 2540G
SW-846 8082A
8-21 Soil 08 12H0694-08  Soil Playground "C" Facade SM 2540G

SW-846 8082A
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

CASE NARRATIVE SUMMARY

All reported results are within defined laboratory quality control objectives unless listed below or othenwise qualified in this report.

The results of analyscs reported only relate to samples submitted to the Con-Test Analytical Laboratory for testing.

I certify that the analyses listed above, unless specifically listed as subcontracted, if any, were performed under my direction according to the approved methodolagies listed
in this document, and that based upon my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this report is, to the
best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.

Michael A. Erickson
Laboratory Dircctor
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: Osborn Hill School
Date Received: 8/21/2012

Ficld Sample #: 8-21 Soil 01
Samnple ID: 12H0694-01

Sample Matrix: Soil

Sample Deseription:

Sampled: 8/21/2012 00:00

Playground "D" Facade

Work Order:  12H0694

Polychlovinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 0.30 mg/Kg diy 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 13:27 JIMB
Araclor-1221 [1] ND 0.30 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 13:27 JIMB
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 0.30 ma/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 13:27 JMB
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 0.30 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 13:27 IMB
Araclor-1248 [1] ND 0.30 mg/Kg dry a SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 13:27 JMB
Aroclor-1254 [1] ND 0.30 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/1213:27  IMB
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 0.30 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/1213:27 IMB
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 0.30 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/1213:27 IMB
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 0.30 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 13:27  IMB
Surrogates Ya Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 66.7 30-150 8/24/12 13:27
Decachlorabiphenyl [2] 71.7 30-150 8/24/12 13:27
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 86.8 30-150 8/24/12 13:27
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 89.1 30-150 824712 13:27
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
Project Location: Osborn Hill School Sample Description: Playground "D" Facade
Date Received: 8/21/2012
Field Sample #: 8-21 Soil 01 Sampled: 8/21/2012 00:00
Sammle ID: 12H0694-01

Samvle Matrix: Soil

Work Order:  12H0694

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Methad Prepared Analyzed Analyst
% Solids 323 % Wt 1 SM 2540G 8/24/12 8/24/12 15:46  CMF
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
Playground "D" Facade

Project Location: Osborn Hill School
Date Received: 8/21/2012

Field Sample #: 8-21 Soil 02
Samnle ID: 12H0694-02

Sample Matrix: Soil

Sample Description:

Sampled: 8/21/2012 00:00

Work Order:  12H0694

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed  Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 0.32 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 821712 8/24/1213:40  IMB
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 0.32 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 82112 8/24/1213:40  IMB
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 0.32 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8721712 8/24/12 13:40  IMB
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 0.32 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12  8/24/1213:40  IMB
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 0.32 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12  8/24/12 13:40  JMB
Aroclor-1254 [1] ND 0.32 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 82112 8/24/1213:40  JMB
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 0.32 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 13:40  JMB
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 0.32 my/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12  8/24/1213:40  JMB
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 0.32 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 1340  JMB
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 48.0 30-150 8/24/12 13:40
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 56.8 30-150 8/24/12 13:40
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 86.1 30-150 8/24/12 13:40
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 87.2 30-150 8/24/12 13:40
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
Project Location: Osborn Hill School Sample Description: Playground "D" Facade
Date Reccived: 8/21/2012
Field Sample #: 8-21 Soil 02 Sampled: 8/21/2012 00:00
Sample ID: 12110694-02

Sample Matrix: Soil

Work Order:  12H0694

Conventional Chemistry Pavameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed  Analyst
% Solids 30.6 % Wt 1 SM2540G 8/24/12 8/24/12 15:46
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Project Location: Osborn Hill School

Date Received: 8/21/2012
Ficld Sample #: 8-21 Soil 03
Samnwle ID: 12H0694-03

Sample Matrix: Soil

Sample Description:

Sampled: 8/21/2012 00:00

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Playground "D" Facade

Work Order: 12H0694

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 0.24 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12  8/24/1213:53  IMB
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 024 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 13;53 JMB
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 0.24 mg/Kg dry 3 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 13:53 JMB
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 0.24 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 13:53 IMB
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 024 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 13:33 IMB
Aroclor-1254 [1] ND 0.24 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 821/12 8/24/12 13:53 IMB
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 0.24 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 821/12 8/24/12 13:53 JMB
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 0.24 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8121/12 8/24/12 13:53 IMB
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 0.24 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 13:53 IMB
Surrogates %o Recovery Recavery Limits Flag
Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 53.5 30-150 8/24/12 13:53
Decachlarobiphenyl [2] 60.0 30-150 8/24/12 13:53
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 82.2 30-150 8/24/12 13:53
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 79.9 30-150 8/24/12 13:53
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Lacation: Osborm Hill School Sample Description: Playground "D" Facade
Date Received: 8/21/2012
Field Sample #: 8-21 Soil 03 Sampled: 8/21/2012 00:00

Sample ID: 12H0694-03

Sample Matrix: Soil

Work Order: 12110694

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed  Analyst
% Solids 41.6 % Wt 1 SM 2540G 8/24/12  8/24/12 15:46  CMF
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con-test”®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332

Project Location: Osbom Hill School Sample Description: Playground "C" Facade
Date Received: 8/21/2012
Field Sample #: 8-21 Soil 04 Sampled: 8/21/2012 00:00

Sample ID: 12H0694-04

Sample Matrix: Soil

Work Order:  12H0694

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 0.11 mg/Kg wet 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12  8/24/12 14:06  JMB
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 0.11 mg/Kg wet 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12  8/24/12 14:06  IMB
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 0.11 my/Kg wet 5 SW-846 8082A 821/12  8/24/12 14:06  IMB
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 0.11 mg/Kg wet 5 SW-846 8082A 821/12  824/12 14:06  JMB
Araclor-1248 [1] ND 0.11 mg/Kg wet 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12  824/12 14:06  IMB
Aroclor-1254 [1] ND 0.11 mg/Kg wet 5 SW-846 8082A 821/12  824/12 14:06  JMB
Araclor-1260 [1] ND 0.11 mg/Kg wet 5 SW-846 8082A 8121/12 8/24/12 14:06  IMB
Araclor-1262 [1] ND 0.11 mg/Kg wet 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12  8/24/12 14:06  JMB
Araclor-1268 [1] ND 0.11 mg/Kg wet 5 SW-846 8082A 821/12  8/24/12 14:06  IMB
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachlorabiphenyl [1] 94.1 30-150 8/24/12 14:06
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 99.8 30-150 8/24/12 14:06
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 113 30-150 8/24/12 14:06
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 114 30-150 8/24/12 14:06
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: Osborn ITill School Sample Description: Playground "C" Facade Wark Order: 12H0694
Date Received: 8/21/2012
Field Sample #: 8-21 Soil 05 Sampled: 8/21/2012 00:00

Samnle ID: 12H0694-05

Sample Matrix: Soil

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Tlag Method Prepared Analyzed  Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 0.19 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 14:19  IMB
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 0.19 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 821112 8/24/12 14:19  IMB
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 0.19 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 821712 8/24/12 14:19  IMB
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 0.19 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 821/12 8/24/12 14:19  IMB
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 0.19 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 821112 8/24/12 14:19  IMB
Aroclor-1254 [1] ND 0.19 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 812112 8/24/12 14:19 IMB
Araclor-1260 [1] ND 0.19 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8121/12 8/24/12 14:19 JMB
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 0.19 mg/Kg dry AT SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 14:19 IMB
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 0.19 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 821/12 8/24/12 14:19 JMB
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachiorobiphenyl [1] 69.6 30-150 8/24/12 14:19
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 751 30-150 8/24/12 14:19
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 90.2 30-150 8/24/12 14:19
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 90.8 30-150 8/24/12 14:19
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
Project Location: Osborn Hill School Sample Description: Playground "C" Facade Work Order: 12H0694
Date Received: 8/21/2012
Field Sample #: 8-21 Soil 05 Sampled: 8/21/2012 00:00

Samnple ID: 12H0694-05

Sample Matrix: Soil

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
% Solids 533 % Wt 1 SM 2540G 8/24/12 8/24/12 15:46  CMF
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: Osborn Hill School
Date Received: 8/21/2012

Field Sample #: 8-21 Soil 06
Samnle ID: 12H0694-06

Sample Matrix: Soil

Sample Description:

Playground "C" Facade

Sampled: 8/21/2012 00:00

Work Order: 1210694

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [I] ND 0.33 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 14:32  IMB
Araclor-1221 [1] ND 0.33 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8721/12 8/24/12 14:32  IMB
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 0.33 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 14:32  IJMB
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 0.33 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 14:32  JMB
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 0.33 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 821712 8/24/1214:32  JMB
Aroclor-1254 [1] ND 0.33 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 14:32 IMB
Aroclor-1260 [1] ND 0.33 mg/Kg dry 5 S\W-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 14:32 IMB
Araclor-1262 [1] ND 0.33 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 14:32  IMB
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 0.33 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 821/12 8/24/12 14:32 IMB
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag

Decachlorobiphenyl [1]
Decachlorobiphenyl [2]
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1]

Tewachlore-m-xylene [2]

329
57.8
734
75.0

30-150
30-150
30-150
30-150

8/24/12 14:32
8/24/12 14:32
8/24/12 14:32
8/24/12 14:32
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Project Location: Osbom Hill School Sample Description: Playground "C" Facade
Date Received: 8/21/2012
Field Sample #: 8-21 Soil 06 Sampled: 8/21/2012 00:00

Sample ID: 12H0694-06

Sample Matrix: Soil

Work Order:  12H0694

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/JAPHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
% Solids 30.0 % Wt 1 SM 2540G 8/24/12 8/24/12 15:46 CMF
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
Playground "C" Facade

Project Location: Osborn Hill School
Date Received: 8/21/2012

Ficld Sample #: 8-21 Soil 07
Samnle ID: 12110694-07

Sample Matrix: Soil

Sample Description:

Sampled: 8/21/2012 00:00

Work Order: 12110694

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 0.30 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 B082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 14:45 IMB
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 0.30 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 821112 8/24/12 14:45 IMB
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 0.30 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 14:45 JMB
Araclor-1242 [1] ND 0.30 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 821/12 8/24/12 14:45  IMB
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 0.30 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 821/12  824/12 1445  IMB
Araclor-1254 [1] ND 0.30 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 821712 8/24/12 14:45  IMB
Araclor-1260 [1] ND 0.30 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12  8/24/12 14:45  IJMB
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 0.30 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 14:45  IJMB
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 0.30 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 14:45  JMB
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag

Decachlorobiphenyl [1]
Decachlorobiphenyl [2]
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1]

Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2]

40.7
46.8
69.6
1.6

30-150
30-150
30-150
30-150

8/24/12 14:45
8/24/12 14:45
8/24/12 14:45
8/24/12 14:45
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
Praject Location: Osborn Hill School Sample Description: Playground "C" Facade
Date Received: 8/21/2012
Tield Sample #: 8-21 Soil 07 Sampled: 8/21/2012 00:00
Sample ID; 12H0694-07

Samvle Matrix: Soil

Work Order:  12H0694

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

Date Date/T'ime
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Methad Prepared Analyzed Analyst
% Solids 327 % Wt | SM 2540G 8/24/12 8/24/12 15:46  CMF
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
Playground "C" Facade

Project Location: Osborn Hill School

Date Received: 8/21/2012
Ficld Sample #: 8-21 Soil 08

Samople ID: 12H0694-08

Sample Matiix: Soil

Sample Description:

Sampled: 8/21/2012 00:00

Work Order: 12110694

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
Aroclor-1016 [1] ND 0.26 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 14:38  IMB
Aroclor-1221 [1] ND 0.26 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21112 8/24/12 14:58 IMB
Aroclor-1232 [1] ND 0.26 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 821712 8/24/12 14:58 IMB
Aroclor-1242 [1] ND 0.26 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 14:38  IMB
Aroclor-1248 [1] ND 0.26 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 14:58 JMB
Aroclor-1254 1] ND 0.26 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 821712 8/24/12 14:38  JMB
Araclor-1260 [1] ND 0.26 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 14:58 JMB
Aroclor-1262 [1] ND 0.26 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 1458 JMB
Aroclor-1268 [1] ND 0.26 mg/Kg dry 5 SW-846 8082A 8/21/12 8/24/12 14:58 JMB
Surrogates % Recovery Recovery Limits Flag
Decachlorobiphenyl [1] 51.2 30-150 8/24/12 14:58
Decachlorobiphenyl [2] 57.5 30-150 8/24/12 14:58
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [1] 85.6 30-150 8/24/12 14:58
Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2] 85.7 30-150 8/24/12 14:58
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Project Location: Osborn Hill School
Date Received: 8/21/2012

Field Sample #: 8-21 Soil 08
Samnle ID: 12H0694-08

Sample Matiix: Soil

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332
Sample Description: Playground "C" Facade

Sampled: 8/21/2012 00:00

Work Order: 12H0694

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by EPA/APHA/SW-846 Methods (Total)

Date Date/Time
Analyte Results RL Units Dilution Flag Method Prepared Analyzed  Amalyst
% Solids 39.1 % Wt 1 SM 2540G 8/24/12 8/24/12 1546  CMF
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Prep Method: % Solids-SM 2540G

Sample Extraction Data

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

Lab Number [Ficld ID] Batch Date
12H0694-01 [8-21 Soil 01] B057594 08/24/12
12H0694-02 [8-21 Soil 02] B057594 08/24/12
12H0694-03 [8-21 Soil 03] B057594 08/24/12
12H0694-05 [8-21 Soil 03] B057394 08/24/12
12H0694-06 [8-21 Soil 06] B057594 08/24/12
12H0694-07 [8-21 Soil 07] B057594 08/24/12
12H0694-08 [8-21 Soil 08] B057594 08/24/12
Prep Method: SW-846 3540C-SW-846 80824

Lab Number [Field ID] Batch Initial [g] Final [mL] Date
12H0694-01 [8-21 Soil 01] B057409 10.2 10.0 08/21/12
12H0694-02 [8-21 Soil 02] B057409 10.1 10.0 08/21/12
12H0694-03 [8-21 Soil 03] B057409 10.2 10.0 08/21/12
12H0694-04 [8-21 Soil 04] B057409 8.80 10.0 08/21/12
12H0694-05 [8-21 Soil 05] B057409 10.0 10.0 08/21/12
12110694-06 [8-21 Soil 06] B057409 10.0 10.0 08/21/12
12110694-07 [8-21 Soil 07] B057409 10.3 10.0 08/21/12
12H0694-08 [8-21 Soil 08] B057409 10.0 10.0 08/21/12
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con-test®

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL, 413/525-2332
QUALITY CONTROL

Polychlorinated Biphenyls with 3540 Soxhlet Extraction - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resull Limit Unils Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch B0O57409 - SW-846 3540C
Blank (B057409-BLK1) Prepared: 08/21/12 Analyzed: 08/24/12
Aroclor-1016 o ND 010 ma/Kg wet
Aroclor-1016 [2C] ND 0.10  mp/Kg wet
Aroclor-1221 ND 0.10  mg/Kg wet
Aroclor-1221 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet
Aroclor-1232 ND 0.10  mg/Kg wet
Aroclor-1232 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet
Aroclor-1242 ND 0.10  mg/Kg wet
Aroclor-1242 [2C] ND 0.10  mg/Kg wet
Aroclor-1248 ND 0.10  mg/Kg wet
Aroclor-1248 [2C] ND 0.10  mp/Kg wet
Aroclor-1254 ND 0.10  mg/Kg wet
Aroclor-1254 [2C] ND 0.10  mp/Kg wet
Aroclor-1260 ND 0.10  mg/Kg wet
Aroclor-1260 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet
Aroclor-1262 ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet
Aroclor-1262 [2C] ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet
Aroclor-1268 ND 0.10 mg/Kg wet
Aroclor-1268 [2C] ND 0.10  mg/Kg wet
Swrrogate: Decachlorabiphenyl 0.227 mg/Kg wet 0.200 114 30-150
Swrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 0.183 mg/Kg wet 0.200 91.7 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.174 mg/Kg wet 0.200 87.2 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 0.182 mg/Kg wet 0.200 91.2 30-150
LCS (B057409-BS1) Prepared: 08/21/12 Analyzed: 08/24/12
Aroclor-1016 0.20 0.10 mgKgwet 0200 102 40-140
Aroclor-1016 [2C] 0.20 0.10  mg/Kg wet 0.200 99.2 40-140
Aroclor-1260 0.22 0.10  mp/Kg wet 0.200 110 40-140
Aroclor-1260 [2C] 0.23 0.10  mg/Kg wet 0.200 116 40-140
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl 0.232 mg/Kg wet 0.200 116 30-150
Surrogate: Decachlorobiphenyl [2C] 0.189 mg/Kg wet 0.200 943 30-150
Surrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.174 mg/Kg wet 0.200 87.2 30-150
Swrrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 0.182 mg/Kg wet 0.200 90.8 30-150
LCS Dup (B057409-BSDI) Prepared: 08/21/12 Analyzed: 08/24/12
Aroclor-1016 ) 0.18 010 mg/Kg wet 0.200 88.8 40-140 14.2 30
Aroclor-1016 [2C] 0.17 0.10 mg/Kgwet  0.200 85.7 40-140 14.6 30
Aroclor-1260 0.19 0.10  mg/Kg wet 0.200 95.4 40-140 14.4 30
Aroclor-1260 [2C] 0.20 0.10  mg/Kg wet 0.200 102 40-140 13.1 30
Surragate: Decachlorobiphenyl 0.202 mg/Kg wet 0.200 101 30-150
Surragate: Decachlorabiphenyl [2C] 0.164 mg/Kg wet 0.200 81.8 30-150
Swrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene 0.147 mg/Kg wet 0.200 73.7 30-150
Swrrogate: Tetrachloro-m-xylene [2C] 0.154 mg/Kg wet 0.200 77.0 30-150
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39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-68405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

FLAG/QUALIFIER SUMMARY

QC result is outside of established limits.

Wide recovery limits established for difficult compound.
Wide RPD limits established for difficult compound,
Data exceeded client recommended or regulatory level

Percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) arc determined by the software using values in the
calculation which have not been rounded.

|
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ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte

Certifications

CERTIFICATIONS

39 Spruce Street * East Longmeadow, MA 01028 * FAX 413/525-6405 * TEL. 413/525-2332

SIW-846 80821 in Soil

Aroclor-1016
Aroclor-1016 [2C]
Aroclor-1221
Araclor-1221 [2C)
Aroclor-1232
Aroclor-1232 [2C]
Aroclor-1242
Aroclor-1242 [2C]
Aroclor-1248
Aroclor-1248 [2C]
Araclor-1254
Aroclor-1254 [2C]
Aroclor-1260
Aroclor-1260 [2C]

CT,NH,NY,ME,NC
CT,NH,NY ME,NC
CTNH,NY ME,NC
CT,NH,NY,ME,NC
CTNHNY MENC
CTNHNY MENC
CT,NH,NY MENC
CT,NH,NY MENC
CT.NHNY ME,NC
CTNHNY MENC
CT,NH,NY,ME,NC
CT.NHNY MENC
CT,NH,NY,ME,NC
CT,NH,NY ME,NC

The CON-TEST Environmental Laboratory operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires
AIHA ATHA-LAP, LLC 100033 02/12014
MA Massachusetts DEP M-MA100 06/30/2013
CT Connecticut Department of Publile Health PH-0567 09/30/2013
NY New York State Department of Health 10899 NELAP 04/1/2013
NH New Hampshire Environmental Lab 2516 NELAP 02/5/2013
RI1 Rhode Island Department of Health LAO00112 12/30/2012
NC North Carolina Div. of Water Quality 652 12/31/2012
NJ New Jersey DEP MAO007 NELAP 06/30/2013
FL Florida Department of Health E871027 NELAP 06/30/2013
VT Vermont Department of Health Lead Laboratory LLO15036 07/30/2013
WA State of Washington Department of Ecology C2065 02/23/2013
ME State of Maine 2011028 06/9/2013
VA Commeonwealth of Virginia 1381 12/14/2012
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a9 Ophons: 413525252 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 30 Spruce street age___of_|
. - m, L9 East longreadow, MA 01028 P~
i : Fax: 413.525-64405 et %
_ LAt it .y S Rev Q40542 7 # of Contaf 0
[” TANALYTICAL LABORATORY Lo info@eontestabs.com | - -~ # of Containers 101
] www.contestiabs.com Preservation =
Company Nama: Telephore: ~*Container Cot m
IALYS ECHSESTER: =
Address: Project # ANREYSIS REQUESTED Dissolvedt Metq ™\
=}
Bedgeoch, cor Client PO# O Field Fitered |
. * JOATADELIVERY {check ab that apply) O Labto Fiter | o
Attention: OfaX OEMALL OWEBSITE 24
Project Location: eborn il $obes) fFax# suecont Code: |
N _ ) A-amberglass | |
Sampled By: Emali: Gaglass
P=plastic
Project Proposal Provided? {for biling purposes) __u_g.;.,m\n Oror OBCEL OGS pasty
STesterile
G yes proposal date ) OTHER V= vial
Collection O “Ephanced Data Package” muuz,a,amnm:
Con-TestLabID |y otion | Beginning | Ending Rt P, b
- L Client Sample iD / Description Date/Time | DaterTime | Composite} Geats | £ad Lagz @Fw T=tedbar bag
R R ﬁ "2l Sl B\~ j’.«ﬁ.ﬁ.{—m |MI.. 0O=Other
N T 4 2 1 — ‘D Facade e
e B2 Beitl o=
— Duy = | ¥+presemation
T in %2\ Sail 23 . lh\ 1=lced
e [ So O TPlay Greend W= HeL
ColE DT T e e M = Methanol
L Q ¢TIl Sall &% . B = Mitric Acid
Ay .. | 5 = Sulfuric Acid
R Q% g2l Sl S B = Sodium bisulfate
- : ar ¥ = Ma hydroxide
—~o7 8-2lSat &F  §. T =Na thiosulfate
] SIS . 0 = Other,
— %N ¢-z1 5ot OF v
*Matrix Code:
| GW= groundwater
— _ — — —wastewater
Comments: Pioase use the following todes 16 let CanrTest know if a speciic samale | Win,&:ﬂzw water
. , igh i tration in MatrixCone. | : =air
Pense Terr $r TLR 1n Sofl _ __ . Mmay behigh in concentration in MatrixiCone. Code Bax: | _ _ $- sallfsolid
H - High; M~ Medium: L - Low: C - Glean; U - Unknown wru mﬁnmm
pate/Time: ] Turnaround 7 | Detection Limit Requirements . . o B
_u i B s your praject MCF or RCP?
WANEL"% 5} 0  ?day Messechusetts:
DetefTime: O  10Day () MCP Form Reflired
%v N&ﬁ 00 Other C RCP Form Required
W%M me: RUSH? Connecticut O MA State DW Form Required PWSID #
ﬁ%% NELAC & AIHA-LAP, LLC
DhterTime: |03 372.Hr Bea-Day - Accredited
e A \W\%w Require Iab approval | Other: i . = WBE/DBE Certified
OUND TIME STARTS AT 9:00 A M THE DAY AFTER SAMPLE RECEIPT UNLESS THERE ARE QUESTIONS ON YOUR CHAIN, iF THIS FORM ED OUT COMPLETELY OR

1S INCORRECT, TURNAROUND TIME WILL NOT START UNTIL ALL QUESTIONS ARE ANSWERED BY OUR CLIENT.

FLEASE BE CAREFUL NOT TO CONTAMINATE THIS DOCUMENT




39 Spruce St.

East Longmeadow, MA. 01028 co “""'test‘!>

P: 413.525-2332 ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
F: 413-525-6405 :

www.contestlabs.com

: o e S T R S R L T wa sy e e o g L i T At
CLIENT NAME: W VT . RECEIVED BY:
1) Was the chain(s) of custody relinquished and signed? Yes ' No
2} Does the chain agree with the samples? @ No
if not, explain:
3) Are ali the samples in good condition? @ No
If not, explain: :
4) How were the samples received: _
On ice Direct from Sampling [ Ambient []  In Cooler(s) [Q/
Were the samples received in Temperature Compliance of (2-6°C)? e No N/A
Temperature °C by Temp blank Temperature °C by Temp gun % 5 C
5) Are there Dissolved samples for the lab to filter? Yes @
Who was notifi Date Time
6) Are there any@})r SHORT HOLDING TIME samples? No
Who was notified Date Time

Permission to subcontract sampies? Yes No

7) Location where samples are stored: /C? {Walk-in clients only) if not already approved
Client Signature:

-

B) Do all samples have the proper Acid pH: Yes No @\
9) Do ali samples have the proper Base pH: Yes No (}N/
10) Was the PC notified of any dlscrepancues with the CoC vs the samples: Yes No @

’ Lot A B T Ty o o e o T e : o

Containers recelved at Con-Test

# of containers # of containers

1 Liter Amber
500 mL Amber
250 mL Amber (Box amber)
1 Liter Plastic
500 mi. Plastic
250 ml plastic

8 oz ambet/clear jar
4 oz amber/clear jar
20z amber@eap?a_ r X
Air Cassetie
Hngopcalite Tube
Plastic Bag / Ziploc

40 ml Vial - type listed below PM25/PM10
Colisure { bacteria hottle PUF Cartridge
Dissolved Oxygen bottle S0C Kit
Encore TO-17 Tubes
Flashpoint bottle Non-ConTest Container
Perchlorate Kit - Other glass jar
Other Other
Laboratory Comments:
' Ti d Date F :
40 mLvials: # HC! # Methanol e and bate Frozen
# DI Water
Unpreserved I
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